S

,
g ; :

G T

o

e

¥










APPROPRIATION

ACCOUNTS
1967-68






INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Orissa for the year 196768 presents the accounts of sums expended in
the year ended 31st March 1968 compared with the sums specified in
the schedules appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles
204 and 205 of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—
‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriation
‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation

‘R’ stands for rea ppropriations, withdrawals or surrenders sanctioned by
a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.



2 SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Number and name of
grant or appropriation

Grant
or

appropriation

| —Elections and other
expenditure relating to
the Home Department

Voted

Charged
2—Jails

Voted ole
3—Police

Voted e

Charged

4 -Expenditure relating to
the Planning & Co-
ordination Department

Voted

5—Community Develop-
ment Projects, etc.

Voted

6—Expenditure relating to
the Political & Services
Department
Voted

Charged

T—~Cultural Affairs
Voted

g—Stamps
Voted =

9—Ministers, Civil Secre-
tariat and other expendi-
ture relating to the
Finance Department

Voted
Charged

Rs.

60,13,300
8,50,100

70,36,200

6,39,31,800
12,100

4,31,59,900

7,54,29,300

58,82,400
2,31,500

26,23,400

4,56,100

1,60,93,300
6,13.800

Expenditure

Expenditure compared with

grant or appropriation
A

[ )
Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
3 4 5
RS. Rs. Rs.
56,13,500 3,99,800 .
8,54,666 4,566
69,93,065 43,135
6,46,28,731 6,96,931
12,010 90
3,79,66.454 53,93,446 =
6,53,26,340  1,01,02,960 -
43,98,374 14,84,026 -
2,25,784 5,716 =
15,95,994 10,27,406
5,34,869 o 78,769
1,58,67,162 2,26,138
6,01,757 12,043 os



Summary 3

Number and name of Grant or Expendityre compared with
grant or appropriation Expenditure grant Or appropriation
appropriation e B ey
Less thar More than
granted/ granted/

appropriated  appropriated

Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs,
10—Pensions
Voted i 71,53,200 73,96,105 - 2,42,905
Charged .. 34,400 8,763 25,637 -

11—Expenditure relating
to the Education

Department
Voted .. 16,05,22,500 15,55,16,491 50,06,009
Charged .. 18,200 f 18,200
12—Taxation
Voted .. 54,97,200 54,98,571 5 1,371

13—Land Revenue .

Voted .. 4,15,34,700  3,72,38,308 42,96,392 -
14—Excise

Voted .. 40,19,700 36,13,480 4,06,220
15—Registration

Voted 13440,700 13,06,796 33,904 -
16—Districc  Administra-

tion and other expendi-
ture relating to the

Revenue Department
Voted .. 5,11,19,100 4,83,28,139 27,90,961 s
Charged .. 1,23,03,500 1,23,03,350 150

{7—Expenditure relating
to the Industries Depart-
ment

Voted .. 2,89,22,600 2,37,13,827 52,08,773 -
18—Civil and Sessions
Courts and other ex-

penditure Telating to the
Law Department

Voted .. 48,73,600 47,60,062 1,13,538 .



Summary

Number and name of
grant or appropriaticn

19—Statiorery and Prin-
ting and other expendi-
ture relating to ftle
Commerce Departoent
Voted —

Charged

e

20— Labour, Emigration
and Employment Orga-
nisation

Voled —
Charged oy

21—Tribal and Rural
Welfare Department

Voted
Charged
22—Medical and other
expenditure relating to
th: Health Department
Voted ale
23—Public Health
Voted o
24— Igprigaticn
Voted
Charged
25—Public Works
Voted o
Charged .,
26— State Legislature

Voted
Charged
27—Public Works,

Common  Establish-
ment and other
expenditure relating
to the Works Depart-
ment

Voted

Grant
or
appropriation

Rs.

96,41,000
8,700

42,56,800
1,700

3,22,12,300
500

3,80,93,600

3,75,05,700

. 13,41,03,200

5,000

17,58,19,000
5,07,100

14,39,500
44,500

1,66,35,600

Expenditure

81,96,099
8,700

33,21,813
1,700

2,71,25,446

3,85,17,311

3,32,88,847

11,69,19,697

17,82,90,605

4,20,762

14,21,222
43,588

1,64,89,537

Expenditure cc mpared with
grart or appr. Priation
e
Less than
granted/ ¢
aDPropnagsl

e ./L__“_‘__..‘

More than
granted/
apprcpriated

4 5
Rs.

14,44,901

9,34,987

50,86 854

S00

= 4,23,711

42,16,853

1,71,83,603 .,
5,000

86,338

24,71,605

18,278
912

1,46,063 o



Summary

Number and name_of G ant .
grant or appr, priation or Expenditure
appropriation

1 2 3

Rs. Rs.
28—Electricity Schemes

Voted .. 3,69,88,300 2,20,83,985

29—Taxes on Vehicles

Voted hy 10,57,300 10,16,871
30—Transport Schemes

Voted .. 2,56,41,000 2,14,59212
3l—Forest

Vated . 2,28,52,300 2,17,76,877

Charged 5,000 2,962
32—Fisheries

Voted .. 70,09,700 49,23,292
Charged .. 900 862

33—Co-operation and
Marketing.
Voted .. 1,50,26,200 1,25,76,746
34—Contyibution to Local
Bedies.
Voted .. 1,19,48,500 1,02,02,498

35—Animal Husbandry

Voted - 2,21,44.900  2,04,56,709
36—Public Relations
Voted .. 41,69,500 31,44,300
37—Agriculture
Voted .. 6,06,19,500  3,31,56,205
28—Supply Department
Votzd e 67,85,000 57,02,180
39—Ports
Voted . 2,32,300 1,80,388
Charged ot 5,17,300 5,17,300
interest on Debt and other
Obligations

Charged .. 17,74,65,700  17,10,38,507

Appropriation for reduction
or avoidance of debt

Charged w  0,03,99,300 5,95,16,922

Expenditure compa red with
grant or appropridtion

e
Less thin
granted/

appropriated

<
Rs.

1,49,04,315

40,429

41,81,788

10,75,423
2,038

20,86,408
38

24,49,454

37,46,002

168,191

10,25,200

2,74,63,195

10,82,820

51,912

64,26,893

8,82,378

e e

=
Moje than
granted/
appropriated

5
Rs.



6 Summary

Number and name of Grant . Expenditure compared with
grant or appropriation or Expenditure grant or appropriation
appropriation e N ey
Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated  appropriated
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
40—Community Develop-
ment Projects
VYoted i 1,23,063 1,23,063
41-—Loans to Local Funds,
Government  Servants,
cic.
Voted .. 7,41,26,200 5,70,56,468 1,70,69,732 o
42—Compensation for
abolition of Zamindary
system and other ex-
penditure relating to the
Revenue Department
Voted = 49,20,000 22,24,155 26,95,845 -
43—Irrigation and Electri-
city Schemes
Voted  26,57,21,700  24,31,99,559 2,25,22,144 -
44—Agricultural Improve-
ment and Research
Voted % 73,04,000 66,78,115 6,25,885
45—Government Trading
Scheme
Voted .o 35,57,93,500 17,50,08,605 18,07,84,895 .
Charged .. 96,300 95,919 381 =
46—Road and Water
Transport Schemes
Voted .. 26,50,000 9,602,416 16,87,584 .
47—Capital  expenditure
relating to Public Health
and Urban Development
Department
Voted — 61,23,000 62,50,874 1,27,874
48—Capital Outlay on In-
dustrial Development
Voted .. 3,78,29,500 3,36,26,151 42,03,349 =
Charged .. 3,37,500 3,37,500 -

49 __Hirakud Dam Project
Voted .. 8,15,000 4,80,062 3;34,938



Sunmary

-_—

Number and name of Grant
grant or appropriation o1
appropriation
1 2
Rs.
50—Capital Outlay on
Ports.
Voted 99,55,000
51—Capital _Expenditure
relating to Labour, Em-
ployment and Housing
Department
Voted 5,00,000
53—Capital  Expenditure
relating to Home Depart-
ment
Voted . 2,00,000
54—Capital OQuflay on
Forests
Voted . 15,21,18,900
55—Share Capital contribu-
tion to Co-operative Or-
ganisations
Voted 1,58,78,700
56—Capital Expenditure
relating to Planning &
Co-ordination  Depart-
ment
Voted .o 1,85,00.000
57—Capital Expenditure
relating to  Animal

Husbandry Department

Voted o 5,41,500

Charged =
58—Capital Expendiiure
relating to the Grama
Panchayat Department

Voted

400

15,000

59—Capital expenditure
relating  to Health
Department

Voted 71,88,400

Expenditure

46,76,987

e

1,07,754

929,11,214

81,22,200

1,61,84,904

1,82,488

73,12,855

7

Expenditure compared with

grant or  appropriation

Vite it T

Less than More than
granted/ granted/

appropriated appropriated

4 5
RS. Rs.

52,78,013

5,00,000

92,246

5,92,07,686
77,56,500
23,15,096

3,59,012

-

400

\

15,000

1,24,455



8 Summary

Number and pname of Grant Expenditure Expenditure compared with
grant o~ app-opri .tion or grant or appropriation
appropriation e e S
Less than More than
g-anted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. " Rs. Rs. Rs.
60—Capital Outlay on
Public Works
Voted .. 9.14,77,40) 9,05,92,085 8,85,315
Charged .. 11.,43,600 6,37,402 5,06,198
60-A—Expenditure rela-
ting to Tribal and
Rural Welfare Depart-
ment
Voted e 4,00,000 2,00,000 2,00,000
Floating Debr (Repay- .
ment,)
Charged 34,07,00,000  47,95,72,000 - 13,88,72,000

Loans from the Central
Government (Repay-
ment)

Charged 21,59,30,300 17,56,87,900 4,02,42.400
Other Loans (Repayment)

Charged 34,88,400 33,67,022 1,21,378 o
(Voted .. 224,38,18,100 181,62,46,163  43,18,92,621 42,90.684
Total .. <
| Charged .. 814715800 90,52,55.676 4,83,36,690  13,88,76,566

Gvand Total .. 305,85,63,9C0 272,15,01,839  48,0229311 14,31,67,250

The excesses over the voted grants which occurred under the following
grants require regularisation:—

3—Police;

8—Stamps;
10—Pensions;
12—Taxation;

22—Medical and other expenditure relating to the Health
Department;

25—--£‘ub!ic Works;

40—Comm inity Development Projects (the expenditure under
this grant w.s incurred without any budget provision);

47—Capital expenditure relating to Public Health and Urban
Development Department ; and

59—Capital expenditure reiating to Health Department.



Summary 9

The excesses over the charged Appropriations under ‘“1I—Election and
other expenditure relating to the Home Department” and “Floating Debt
(Repayment)” also require regularisation.

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for
expenditure, the expenditure shown against them do not include recoveries
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. The net expenditure
figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the
Appropriation Accounts for 1967-68 and that shown in the Finance
Accounts for that year is indicated below:— :

Voted Charged
Rs. Rs.

Total expenditure according to the 181,62,46,163  90,52,55,676
Appropriation Accounts.

Deduct—Total of Recoveries . 71,62,07,307 o
Net total expenditure as shown in 110,00,38,856  90,52,55,676
Statement No. 10 of the Finance
Accounts.

The details of recoveries referred to above are given in the Appendix at
pages 120-121.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under
my direction in accordance with the requirements of Article 149 of the
Constitution of India read with paragraph 11 (4) of the Government of
India (Audit and Accounts) Qrder, 1936 as adapted under the India
(Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947. On the basis of the information and
explanations that my officers have obtained, I certify that these accounts are
correct, subject to the observations in the Audit Report, 1969.

o Gtk

New DELHI, (S. RANGANATHAN)
The Comptroller and Auditor Gereral of India



10 Grant Nos. 1 and 2

Grant No. ! —Elections and Other Expenditure relating to the
Home Department

(MAJOR HEADS : 183—PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION TERRITORY
LEGISLATURE; 21—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE; 26—MIS-
CELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS; 67—PRIVY PURSES AND
ALLOWANCES OF INDIAN RULERS;71—MISCELLANEOUS AND
78-A—EXPENDITURE CONNECTED WITH THE NATIONAL
EMERGENCY)

Total grant Actual  Excess--

or  expenditure Saving—
appropriation
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Voted —
Original .s  53,29,1000

60,13,300 56,13,500 —3,99,800
Supplementary .. 6,84,200

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 2,72,000
Charged—
Original - 8,50,000
8,50,100 8,54,666 +4,566
Supplementary .. 100)
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—
The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs. 4,566 which

requires to be regularised. The excess occurred under the group-head for
recording the expenditure relating to Orissa High Court.

Grant No. 2—Jails (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 22—JAILS AND 39—-MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL
AND DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS)

Total Actual
grant expenditure Excess+
Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 62,36,200
70,36,200  69,93,065 —43,135
Supplementary .. 8,00,000

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 3,500




Grant No. 3 11

Grant No. 3—Police
(MAJOR HEAD : 23—POLICE)
Total grant  Actual Excess+

or expenditure Saving—
appropriation

Rs. Rs; Rs.
Voted —
Original 6,07,41,700
6,39,31,800 6,46,28731 +6,96,931
Supplementary .. 31,90,100 )
Amount surrendered during the year nil
Charged—
Original .
12,100 12,010 —90
Supplementary .. 12,100
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 6,96,931 which
requires to be regularised.

(ii) The excess occurred under the following group-head and was
attributed to more expenditure on account of receipt of more arms and
accoutrements, Additional funds provided by supp'ementary grant and

reappropriation between December 1967 and March 1968 proved inadequate;
more funds were not provided by Government due to financial stringency.

Group-head Total grant  Actual Excess+
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
B. 1—District Police—
0. 3 3,32:74 )
S. n 2333 [} 3,59:77 3,67°80 +8:03
R. =5 370 Jl



12 Grant No. 4

‘Grant No. 4—Expenditure relating to the Planning and Co-ordination
Department (All voted)

(MAJOR HEADS:31—AGRICULTURE; 37—COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT PROJECTS, NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS; 39—MISCELLANEOUS
SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS;
50—PUBLIC WORKS; 64—FAMINE RELIEF AND
71 —-MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess—+
grant expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 4,03,22,100
4,31,59,900 3,77,66,454 —53,93,446
Supplementary 28,37,800 |

Amount surrendered during the year (March 19.8) 26,58,000

Notes and Comments—

(7) Out of the total saving of Rs. 53:93 lakhs Rs. 26°58 lakhs only were
surrendered between 29th and 31st March 1968.

(ii) Supplementary grant for Rs. 2838 lakhs were obtained in
December 1967 (Rs. 18'50 lakhs)and in March 1968 (Rs. 9-88 lakhs).
The expenditure, however, did not come up even to the original
provision,

(iii) In the following group-heads, out of the total saving of Rs. 1971
lakhs saving of Rs. 15:19 lakhs was explained as due to imposition of ban
on expenditure by Government during February 1968 owing to difficult
ways and means position. Reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 4:52 lakhs
have not been communicated by the controlling officers.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-+
grant expenditure Saving—

( Inlakhs of rupees)

(1) G.2—Repairs —Communi-
cation—(Non-plan)

0. 28°16

23-10 19-58 —3-52
R. —506

(2) K—Original Works—

C o m m u nication—
(Plan—State Sector)

0. 2097 )
R. —10113 Y

10-34 9:84 —1:00



Grant No. 4—concld. 13

(iv) Substantial saving also occurred in the group-heads indicated
below —

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant  expenditure Saying—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) B.1 —Other Miscellaneous
Schemes—Pilot Projects for
works programme for utilisa-
tion of Rural Man Power—

0. .. 4:50)

> 2:34 1-81 —0:53
R. s —2-16 )
The saving of Rs. 2:16 lakhs (48 per cent) was explained as due to late
jmplementation of rural works programme.

(2) J—Suspense—Gress Debit—
(Non-plan)

0. o 2,50-00 2,50:00 2,29:31 —20°69

The reasons for the final saving have not been communicated by the
controlling officer.

(v) Suspense Account—The expenditure under this grant includes
Rs. 2,29-31 lakhs relating to purchase of stores for the Rural Engineering
Organisation booked under the group-head “J—Suspense” under 50— Public
Works. During 1966-67 the transactions under the head were shown under
the major head *“19—General Administration”. The nature and scope of
transactions under the head “Suspense” and the accounting procedure follo-
wed in respect of these transactions have been explained in note (vi) below
Grant No. 24—I[rrigation.

A summary of transactions in the suspense account during 1967-68 is
given below:— i

Opening balance Debits during Credits during Closing balance
on 1st April 1967 the year the year on 31st March 1968

(In lakhs of rupees)

—49-05 2,29:31 2,03:01 —22+75



14 Grant No, 5

Grant No. S—Community Development Projects, etc (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 32—RURAL DEVELOPMENT; 37—COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS, NATIONAL EXTENSION
SERVICE AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS;
64—FAMINE RELIEF AND
71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess+

grant  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 1,0595,8000
> 7,54,29,300 6,53,26,340 —1,01,02,960
Supplementary .. 48,33,500 )

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 94,36,900

Notes and Comments—

(i) Tne Department anticipating additional expenditure obtained
supplementary grant of Rs. 48:33 lakhs in December 1967 (Rs. 21:57 lakhs)
and in March 1968 (Rs.26'76 lakhs) but surrendered Rs. 45 lakhs
between 22nd and 31st March 1968 as surplus to requirements. qlf")?

(if) Analysis of saving in the grant between “Plan” and “Non-Plan™ is
indicated below:—

Provision Actual Saving Amouht
expenditure surrendered
(In lakhs of rupees)
Plaa e 4,11-74 3,19-91 91-83 84:65

Non-Plan N 3,42:55 3,33:35 9:20 9:72
(iii) Saving occurred mainly under the group-heads detailed below—

(A)In the following group-heads, out of the total provision of
Rs. 70-33Takhs, Rs. 2906 (41 per cent) remained unutilised. Saving of
Rs. 23-63 lakhs which was either surrendered (Rs. 6:59 lakhs) or re-appro-
priated (Rs. 17:04 lakhs) to other group-heads was explained as mainly
due to:—
(a) non-sanction of fresh grants to panchayat samitis owing to non=
receipt of utilisation certificates in respect of grants disbursed in previous
year (Rs. 7-78 lakhs);

(b) non-implementation of the scheme to have a separate cadre of
grama panchayat secretaries (Rs. 5°46 lakhs);

(¢) not taking up repair of certain samiti roads (Rs. 2+84 lakhs);
(d) non-finalisation of estimates of repairs to buildings (Rs. 2:50 lakhs);
(e) delay in constitution of new grama panchayats (Rs. 2-38 lakhs); and

(f) less expenditure in conducting grama panchayat elections
(Rs. 1:35 lakhs).



Grant No. 5—contd. 15

Total Actual  Excess - Saving during
Group-head grant expenditure Saving —  the previous
year ()
_.____JL_._...._____..\
Year Amount

(In lakhs of rupees)
Rural Development—

(1) A. 4—Estab lis h-
ment of Zilla

Parishads—
@ 13:07
8-64 842 —0-22
R. —443

(2) A. 5—Reorganisa-
tion of Grama Pan-

chayats—
0. 3-09
o i 5 1265-66 : 22:23
R. —3-09 1966-67 : 15:00

(3) B—Grants to Pan=
chayat  Organisa-
tions—

(a) B. 1—Maintena-
nce of wells and
tube wells—

0. 2:00

R' —2.00 . e () .
(b) B. 2—Payment to
Sanitation sta ff

maintained by
Grama Pancha-
yat—
0. 10-50 1965-66 : 2:52
805 8:04 —0:01 1966-67 : 245
R, —2+45

(c) B. 5—Maint e n-
ance of roads—

0. 30:84)

28°00 23:06 —4-94 1966-67 : 291
R. —2-84

The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 494 lakhs have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.



16 Grant No. 5—contd.

Actual Saving during
Group-head Total expen-  Excess+ the previous
grant diture Saving— year(s)
——— A
Year Amount

(In lakhs of rupees)

(d) B. 7—Grants to
Panchayat Samitis—

0. .. 846) 1965-66 : 349
L 201 1’75 —026  1966-67 : 291
R. ..—645)

(4) G—Direction and
Organisation—(Plan
—Central Sector)

0. ae 2237

Ro. oo =237 9 N

(B) In the following plan group-heads, Rs. 1,10:94 lakhs out of the total
provision of Rs. 2,6512 lakhs remained unutilised. Saving of Rs. 95:48

lakhs which was surrendered (Rs. 7895 lakhs) and reappropriated to other
group-heads (Rs, 16°53 lakhs) was explained as mainly due to—

{a) post-budget decision of the Government of india—

(1) notto op:on new tribal development blocks and smaller/late
allocation of funds for multi-purpose projects in tribal develop-
ment blocks (Rs. 49-20 lakhs),

(2) not to implement the existing centrally sponsored water supply
scheme (Rs. 20-00 lakhs) and

(3) to allocate less funds for the pilot project for utilisation of rural
man power (Rs. 975 lakhs) and

(b) less requirement of funds by the panchayat samitis owing to post-
budget revision of their prozramme (Rs. 16:53 lakhs).

Community Develop-
ment Projects,
National Extension
Service and Local
Development
Works—

(1) M—Animal Hus-
bandry and Agricul-
tural Extension—

0. 44:65)
28°12 2888 4076 1966-67: 2427
R. —16°53



Grant No. 5—centd. 17

Saving in previous

Total Actual  Excess-+ year(s)
Group-head grant expendi- Saving— ———A———n
ture Year Amount

(In lakhs of rupees)

{2) N—Irrigatio n—
N. 1—Stage [ Blocks.

0. 125251)
7-46 7:33 —013 1966-67 33:30
R. —4-79
(3, U. 1—Pilot Pro-
ject for works pro-
gramme for utilisa-
tion of rural man
power—
0. 37-00)
I
S. B g 42125 2690 —0°35
|
R. —9:75 |
(4) W--Multipurpose ;
Projects—
O: 117223
68-03 63-81 —4:22
R. —49-19
(5) X—Water Supply—
0. 20-00
R. —20-00
(6) GG. 2—Miscell-
aneous—CARE Pro-
gramme—
O 23:000
30:00 27:01 —2:99
S. 7:00
(7) HH. 1—Miscell-
aneous—Grants to
Panchayat Samitis
for Family and
Child Welfare
Scheme—
0. 4-00
2:91 0-25 —2:66
R. —1-09

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100,



18 ‘ Grant No. 5—Concld. and Grant No. 6

(v) In the following group-heads, the expenditure exceeded the
provision. The reasons for the excess and the circumstances in which funds
to cover the additional expenditure could not be provided for have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

Uncovered
Actual excess during
Total expendi- Excess--  previous year(s)
Group-head grant ture ————A—— —
(In lakhs of rupees) Year Amount

(1) J.1—Recurring
expenditure on per-
sonnel retained in
National Extension
Service  pattern—
Establishment
charges—

0. 1,27-52
} 1,36:35 1,45-24 --8-89 1966-67 : 13:50
R. 8-83
) L. 1 (1)—Com-
munity Devel o p-
ment Pro jects—
Block Head qu a r-
ters—Stage I Blocks
Establishine n t
charges (Plan-State
Sector)—
0. 55:16) 1963-66 : 16:06
65:16 68-51 +-3- 1966-67 : 11-04
1000

L¥S]
‘ol
N

S.

Grant No. 6--Expenditure relating to the
Political and Services Department

(MAJOR HEADS: 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ;
50—PUBLIC WORKS AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total grant  Actual  Excess+

or expenditure Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. 54,75.000
58.82.400 43.98,374 —14,84.026
Supplementary.. 4,07.400 ]
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 13,72,800
Charged—
Original . 2.07.500 O
2.31.500 2,25.784 —5,716
Supplementary ..  24.000

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 4,200



Grant No. 6—concld. and Grant No. 7 19

. = : Ton
OF expenditure  Saving—
apprepriatrom

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Notes and Comiments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 14'84 lakhs in the voted grant formed 25 per
cent of the total provision.

(ii) In the following group-head, the provision remained unutilised
to a substantial extent.

Group-head Total grant  Actual Excess+-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
District Administration—

C.4—Other  Establish-
ment—Special Land
Acquisition Establish-
ment, Rourkela—

0. 12:56
059 057  —002
R. —11:97

The total saving of Rs. 11'99 lakhs which formed 95 per cent
of the provision was explained as mainly due to non-payment of
compensation owing to non-finalisation of the land acquisition procee-
dings.

Savings ranging between Rs. 420 lakhs and Rs. 701 lakhs

(63to 93 per cent of the provision) occurred under this group-head in
preceding three years.

Grant No. 7—Cultural Affairs (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 27—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS; 28——EDUCATION
AND 71—-MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess-{-

grant expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 26,23,300 1

26,23,400 1595994 —10,27,406
Supplementary 100

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 10,15,600



20 Grant No. 7—concld. and Grant No. 8

Notes and Comments—

In the following group-heads the provision remained unutilised to a sub-
stantial extent:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
grant expenditure Saving—

( In lakhs of rupees )
(1) F—Museums—

(Plan-Central Sector)

O. 2:947
0-37 0-33 —0r04
R, =257
The total saving of Rs. 2:61 lakhs (89 per cent of the provision) was
attributed to non-receipt of central assistance due to non-finalisation of
pattern of assistance and restrictions on expenditure imposed by Government
in February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means position.

(2) J'—'M isce“‘dﬂeous_
(Plan-CemraI Sector)—
2:18
" 010 filn
R. —208

The saving of Rs. 2:08 lakhs (95 per cent of the provision : was attributed
<o non-receipt of central assistance for development of Oriya language due
to non-finalisation of pattern of assistance.

Grant ™o. 8—Stamps (All Voted)
(MAJOR HEAD : 14—STAMPS)

Total Actual Excess-|-
grant expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
igine o 4,48,900)
Original » L 456,000 534869 e
Supplementary .. 7,200
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) .. 300

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 78,769 which
requires to be regularised. The excess under this grant occurred for the
ninth year in succession.

. " A H - “B—Non-

ii) The excess occurred mainly under the group head _
]udiciaE—ECha.rges for sale of stamps” (expenditure of Rs. 3:05 lakhs
against the total provision of Rs. 2:26 lakhs) and Was attributed to sale of
more stamps during the year and consequent increase on charges on their

sale.



Grant Nos. 9 and 10 1

Grant No. 9—Ministers, Civil Secretariat and other expenditure relating
to the Finance Department

(MAJOR HEADS : 19 - GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND
71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total grant Actual Excess--
or expenditure Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted —
Original . 1,56,45,5007
- + 1,60,93,300 1,58,67,162 —2,26,138
Supplementary .. 4,47,800 |
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) o3 1,58,700
Charged~-
Original 6,035,800
v 6,413,800 6,01,757  —12,043
Supplementary 8,000 )
Amount surrendered during the year s nil

Grant Wo, 10—Pensions

(MAJOR HEADS : 65—PENSIONS AND OTHER RETIREMENT
BENEFITS ; 66—-TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS :
72— COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS AND 120—PAYMENTS
OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS)

Total grant Actual Excess-
or  expenditure Saving ~
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. 11,53,2000

71,53,200 73,96,105 4-2,42,905
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the vear %L nil
Charged —
Original of 34,4007
j 34,400 8,763  —25,637
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year i nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure in the voted grant exceeded the budget provision
by Rs. 2,42,905 which requires to be regularised. The excess was stated to
be mainly due to finalisation of more pension cases (Rs,4'23 lakhs) and
cases of death-cum-retirement gratuitics (Rs. 4:91 lakhs) towards the close of
the year partly offset by sanction of less number of political pensions
(Rs. 622 lakhs).



22 Grant No. 11

Grant Wo. I1—Expenditure relating to the Education Department

(MAJOR HEADS : 26—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS; 28—EDU-
CATION; 39—MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND DEVELOP-
MENTAL ORGANISATIONS; 64— FAMINE RELIEF;
68—STATIONERY AND PRINTING; 71—-MISCEL-
LANEOUS AND 76—OTHER MISCELLANEOUS
COMPENSATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS)

Total grant or  Actual Excess
appropria-  expendi- Saving —
tion ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Yoted—
Original .. 15,23,45,9007
16,05,22,500 15,55,16,491 —350,06,009
Supp'ementary 81,76,600
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 6,25,100
Charged—
Oviginal .o 18,2000
18,200 R —18.200
Supplementary .
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments-
(i) Against the final saving of Rs. 5006 lakhs, Rs. 625 lakhs only were
surrendered and that too between 25th and 30th March 1968,

(i) An analysis of the saving in the voted grant between “Pian’ and
““Non-plan” is given below—

Provision Actual Saving Amount
expenditure surrendered
(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan .o 2,10°68 1,85-49 25:19 6:25
Non-Plan .. 13,94:55 13,69:68 24-87

(iti) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unutili-
sed to a substantial extent—

Group=head Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure  Saviog —
( In lakhs of rupees )
(1) L—Government Special Schools—
0. 5556
& 41:00 4026 —074
R. —14:56 J
The total saving of Rs. 15:30 lakhs (28 per cent of the provision) was
explained as mainly due to less disbursement of stipend and bursaries owing
to less number of trainee school masters (Rs. 11-37 lakhs) and vacancies in

ccrtain posts, _Ia_le appointment of school masters and closing of twelve
elenintary Training schools (Rs. 3:14 lakhs).



Grant No. 11--contd, 23

Group-head Total Actual Excess-{-
grant expenditure Savingi—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) P—Scholarships—
0. w8187

-

2956 2777 —179
R. o =226

The reduction in provision was explained as mainly due to non-award of
some scholarships in Arts Colleges and Secondary Schools for want of
qualified candidates.

The final saving was explained as mainly due to some awardees in Arts
colleges getting scholarships of higher value awarded by the Government of
India and some awardees joining in the institutions late (Rs. 0:42 lakh) and
non-eligibjlity of some students to the proficiency scholarships who were
awarded such scholarships in the previous year and non-receipt of bills from
aided institutions in time for drawal of scholarships (Rs. 1:33 lakhs).

(3) Q—Miscellaneous—

0 74:36

S. .. 020 74+68 64:95 973
|

R. o 0:12)]

The final saving of Rs. 9:73 lakhs was explained mainly as due to non-
holding of National Cadet Corps camps and less number of cadets attending
the camps and parades (Rs. 4:58 lakhs), closing some condensed coutse train-
ing centres for primary school teachers for want of trainees (Rs. 2:36 lakhs)
and closing 4 out of 5 centres for want of required number of adult women
for preparing them for high school certificate examination (Rs. 0°93 lkh).

(4) T—Government Arts Colleges—
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. . 1982)

[
S. - * r 1562 10-27 —538
R. . —420]

The total saving of Rs. 955 lakhs (48 per cent of the provision)
was explained as due to late appointment of staff for want of qualified
candidates (Rs. 4'17 lakhs), ban on expenditure on conlingencies imposed
by Government in February 1968 on account of difficult ways and means
position (Rs. 2:80 lakhs), want of university affiliation for opening post-
graduate classes in some colleges (Rs. 188 lakhs) and non-sanction of
opening evening classes in some colleges (Rs. 0:70 lakh).

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 200.



24 Grant No, Ll—contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(5) W—Government Secondary Schools—
(Plan—State Sector}—

0. . 1541
L 11-08 10-27 —081
R. .. —433)

The total saving of Rs. 5:14 lakhs (33 per cent of the provision) was
explained as due to late appointment of staff for want of qualified candi-
dates (Rs. 4:33 lakhs) and non-drawal of certain claims of establishment
in time (Rs. 0:81 lakh).

(6) 00 —Scholarships—
(Plan—Central Sector)—

0. ve 9:93
7-43 7-03 — 040
R. v —2°30

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2:90 lakhs saving of Rs. 2:20 lakhs was
explained as mainly due to non-award of some scholarships for Sanskrit
studies for want of recipients.

(iv) In the following group-head, additional funds weve obtained by
reappropriation in-March 1968 for payment of arrear recurring grant to
247 middle schools for boys (Rs. 4-38 lakhs), 18 girls high schools (Rs. 1°77
lakhs) and 37 girls middle schools (Rs. 1'01 lakhs). The actual expenditure
did not, however, come up to the original provision.

X—Direct grants to non-Govern-
ment Secondary Schools—
(Plan—State Sector) -

0. .. 5305)
[

S. I + 60-41 50-94 —9:47
|

R. .. 736

The non-ytilisation of Rs. 9-47 lakhs was mainly due to non-sanction
and less sanction of recurring grants to middle schools for boys.

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 200,



Grant Neo. 11—concld. and Grant Nos, 12 and 13 25

(v) Orissa loan stipend fund —The expenditure in the grant includes
Rs. 14:00 Iakhs transferred to this fund, The fund is meant for giving
financial assistance to deserving students to prosecute higher studies in
foreign countries and also advanced studies in India. It is credited with
Government contributions, private donations and recoveries from stipen-
diaries and detited with advances granted to the stipendiaries. The balance
at the credit of the fund as at 31st March 1968 was Rs. 13-51 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement no. 16
of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.

Grant No. 12—Taxation (All Voted)

(MAJOR'HEADS: 4—TAXES ON INCOME OTHER THAN CORPORA-
TION TAX; 12—SALES TAX; 13—OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES
AND 76-OTHER MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS
AND ASSIGNMENTS)

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original : 54,77.5007)
- 54,97,200  54,98,571 41,371
Supplementary 19,700
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

The expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 1,371; the excess requires
to be regularised. The excess relates mainly to the group-head for
recording collection charges of entertainment tax.

Grant No. 13—Land Revenue
(All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 9—LAND REVENUE AND 76-OTHER MISCEL-
LANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Original 4,08,34,200)
4,15,34,700 3,72,38,308 -~-42,96,392

Supplementary 7,00,500 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 35,65,400



26 Grad No. 13— contd.

Notes and Comments—

(7) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extent—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant expendifure  Saving—

( In lakhs of rupees )
(1) B.3—Managemernt of Govern-
ment Estates—Works—

0. 10:007

S. 3-00 L 7-62 5:48 —214
|

R. —538 )

The total saving of Rs. 7-52 lakhs (58 per cent of the fotal provision)
was explained as mainly due to ban on expenditure imposed by Government
in February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means position,

(2) D—Transfer to Zamind ary
Abolition Fund—

0. 55:00
50-33 50+33 .o
R, —4:67

The saving of Rs. 4'67 lakhs was attributed to less transfer to the
Zamindari Abolition Fund owing to less payment of compensation to
Zamindars.

(3) F—Management of Government
Estates—(Plan—State Sector)—

0. 630
Rt _4'94J

1-36 136

The saving of Rs. 4:94 lakhs (78 per cent of the provision) was explained
as mainly due to delay in approval of the scheme by Government and non-
sanction of some posts during the year.

(4) G—Management of Government
Estates—(Plan—Central Sector)—

0. 11:96)
176 122 —054
R. —1020 J

Out of the total saving of Rs. 1074 lakhs (90 per cent of the provision),
a saving of Rs. 10:20 lakhs was explained as mainly due to non-execution of
the scheme for setting up primary reporting agency for agricultural
statistics. ] ' '



Grant No. 13—concld. and Grant Nos. 14 and 15 27

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
( 5)H—Other Miscellaneous—Assign-
ments and Compensation, etc.— (In lakhs of rupees)
Land Revenue—
0. 45-001
S. * 28:27 2850 +0-23
R. —16:73 |

The net saving of Rs. 1650 lakhs (37 per cent ) was explained as mainly
due to less payment of cess to panchayats and zilla parishads consequent
on short fall in collection during 1966-67 due to scarcity conditions.

(ii) Zamindary Abolition Fund—The expenditure in the grant includes
Rs. 50-33 lakhs transferred to this fund. The fund was created in 1952-53.
An annual contribution of Rs. 35 lakhs was being made to the fund upto
1965-66 from the State revenues. From 1966-67 the annual contribution
has been increased. The payment of compensation and interest charges
arising therefrom are initially aecounted for against provision in “Grant
No. 42 and ‘“‘Appropriation—Interest on Debt and Other Obligations”
respectively; these are flnally debited to the fund by reduction of expenditure
under “Grant No. 42°" and credited to the head “Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations” respectively. The balance at the credit of the fund as at 31st
March 1968 was Rs. 54:19 lakhs.

An account of the transactions in the fund during 1967-68 has been
given in statement No. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.

Grant No. 14 Excise (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 10—STATE EXCISE DUTIES AND 76—OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS)

Total Actnal Excess-+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 35,05,000)
j 40,19,700 36,13,480 —4,06,220
Supplementary 514,700
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 1,54,800

Grant No. 15—Registration (All Voted)
(MAJOR HEAD: 15—REGISTRATION FEES)

Qriginal e 11,70,1007)

13,40,700 1%,06,796 —13,904
Supplementary. . 1,70,600
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 4.100

* Represents foken supplementary grant of Rs. 100,



28 Grant No. 16

Grant No. 16 —District Administration and other expenditure relating
to the Revenue Department

(MAJOR HEADS : 19-- GENERAL ADMINISTRATION; 26—MISCEL-
LANEOUS DEPARTMENTS ; 39—MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL
AND DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS ; 44—IRRIGA-
TION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS (NON-COMMERCIAL) ; 50—PUBLIC WORKS;
64—FAMINE RELIEF AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total grant Actual  Excess -

or expenditure Saving —
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 3,91,57,300

5,11,19,100 4,83,28,139 —27,90,961
Supplementary 1,19,61,800

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 31,87,400
Charged—
Original 1,23,00,0000
J& 1.23,03,500 1,23,03,350 —150
Supplementary 3,500
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 100

Notes and Comimets—

(i) The saving in the voted grant is the net result of savings under
certain group-heads mainly relating to schemes for providing famine relief
and excesses under certain other group-heads.

(if) In the group-head indicated below the provision remained unutilised
wholly or to a substantial extent.

Total Ac;tual Excess -
Group-head grant  expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) D—Works—Original Works—

0. 350

S. 200% 404 1:87 —2:17
|

R. — 1446

The total saving of Rs. 3'63 lakhs (66 per cent of the total provision)
was explained as due to ban on expenditure imposed by Government in
February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means position.



Grant No. 16— contd. 29

(2) In the following group-heads provision to the extent Rs. 68:15 lakhs
remained unutilised. Non-utilisation was explained as due to the amount
“required to render relief to people affected by drought and flood being less
than that provided originally on an ad hoc basis.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant  expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) N—Famine Relief—Relief

Works—
0. . 1,00-00
88:83 88:07 —076
R. Vi —11-17
" (b) O3-Famine Relief—Gratuitous
Relief—
0. C 20°000
I
S. & 29:50 & 26:94 2692 —0:02
R. 54 —22'56J
(¢) 0.2 (1)-Famine Relief—
Gratuitous Relief—Relief on
Natural calamities— Conce-
ssional Supply of food—
0. A 7:00
2:79 2:79
R. = —4-2]
(d 0.2(2—Famine Relief—
Gratuitous  Relief—Relief -
on N a tural Calamities—
Provision for transportation
of goods on relief works—
0. o 7°507
|
S. e 4+00 » 3:92 3+69 —0-23
R. ols —-7'58J
(¢) P. I—Famine Relief—Miscella-
neous—Supply of Drinking
Water—
0. Sic 50:00)
28-22 28°38 +0°16
R 21°78

A large portion of the saving (Rs. 44:60 lakhs) under group-heads at (a)
to (e) above was reappropriated to group-head “P. 2—F:mine Relief—
Miscellancous— Repairs to houses damaged by floods, etc.” and utilksed
thereunder. Under this head initial provision of Rs. 1 lakh was increased by a
supplementary grant of Rs. 60 lakhs obtained in December 1967 and the
actual expenditure was Rs. 1,05'59 lakhs. The additional expenditure was
necessitated due to sanction of house building grants to more people whose
houses were damaged by floods and cyclone during 1967,



30 Grant No. 16—contd.

Group-heads Total Actual Excess+
grant  expenditure  Saving—

( In lakhs of rupees )

(3) S.1—Grants-in-aid  contribu-
tions, etc.-Grants to Orissa
Bhudan Yagna Samiti—

0. o 6:00
R. = —3'59

2041 2:4]

Saving of Rs. 3:59 lakhs (60 per cent) was explained as due to less
requirement of the samiti.

(iii) In the group-heads indicated below, expenditure exceeded the
provision and the excesses remained uncovered. Reasons for the excesses
and the circumstances under which funds could not be provided for in time
to cover the excesses have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

(1) B—District  Administration—
General Establishment—

0. - 6355
S. e 528 | 67-29 71°14 +3:85
(2) J—Irrigation Works (Non-com-
mercial)—Works— -
0. i 19-50 19-50 21-99 +2-49

(iv) Orissa Famine Relief Fund—The expenditure under the charged
appropriation includes Rs. 1,23-00 lakhs transferred to this fund.

The fund was constituted under the Orissa Famine Relief Fund Regula-
tion 1937 as amended by Orissa Famine Relief Fund (Amendment) Act
1967. The amount for transfer to the fund was increased in 1966-67 and
from that year Rs. 1,23:00 lakbs are transferred each year to the fund from
the revenues of the State. The balance in the fund can be expended only
upon (i) relief of famine in the State, (ii) relief of distress caused by serious
drought, flood or fire, cyclone, earthquake or other serious natural calamities
in the State and (iii) construction or repairs of embankments after serious
floods. When the balance in the fund exceeds Rs. 1,00 lakh} the excess may
be utilised for (i) execution of protective irrigation works and other works,
if and when required, for prevention of famine in the State; (ii) other capital
expenditure subject to certain restrictions laid dows in the Act; (iii) grant of
loans to cultivators; (iv) commutation of pensions and (v) grant of loans to
institutions undertaking to advance loans for building fire-proof houses in
villages which are often affected by fire.

Rs. 1,18,00,401 were debited to the fund in 1967-68. This expenditure
was initially accounted for against provision made in the following grants_



Grant Wo. 16 —concld. and Grant No.17 31

- In addition, Rs. 5 lakhs werz transferred to deposit head “Advances from
Famine Relief Fund for financing the State Loan Account™ from the fund.

Grant No. Amount of
expenditure

Rs.
16—District Administration o 1,07,06,872
24—Irrigation o 6,69,447
35—Animal Husbandry A 3,64,282
37—Agriculture i 59,800
Total s 1,18,00,401

The balance at the credit of the fund as on the 31st March 1968 was
Rs. 16,

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement no. 16
of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.

Grant No. 17—Expenditure relating to the Industries
Department (All voted)
(MAJOR HEADS:25—SUPPLIES AND DISPOSALS; 26—=MISCEL-
LANEOUS DEPARTMENTS; 27—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS;
28—EDUCATION; 35—INDUSTRIES AND

71—MISCELLANEOUS)
Total Actual EXcess-+
grant expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 2,59,65,200
2,89,22,600 2,37,13,827 —52,08,773
Supplementary 29,57,400 )

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 47,16,700
Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 52:09 lakhs formed 18 per cent of the total
provision; out of the saving, Rs. 47°17 lakhs were surrendered but oply
between 22nd and 31st March 19¢8,

The saving in the (vofed) grant in the preceding seven years ranged
between Rs. 42:29 lakhs and Rs. 1,08:36 lakhs (20 per cent to 54 per cent).

(if) The analysis of saving in the grant between “Plan” and “Non-plan®
is indicated below:—

Provision Actual Saving Amount
expenditure surrendered

(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan 5 84-40 61:50 22:90 2037
Non-plan o 2,04-83 1,75:64 29:19 2680



32 Grant Wo. 17—contd.

(zii) In the following group heads, supplementary grants obtained in
December 1967 proved largely excessive in view of the eventual saving.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant  expenditure Saving—

(In lakbs of rupees)

(1) C. 1—Miscellaneous—
Gold Control Organisation—

0. i 610

S. A 1000 771 724 — 047
I

R. o =839 |

The supplementary grant was obfained for payment of stipends to
rehabilitated goldsmith studenfs. Rs. 800 lakhs out of this remained
unutilised due to non-receipt of full particulars from students consequent on
late allotment of funds.

(2) T. 2—Industrial Development—
(Plin—State Sector)—

0. - 380 )
[

S. -y 238 & 185 178 —0:07
[

R. e =433 ]

The supplementary grant was obtained for augmenting the provision of
Rs. 1:57 lakhs under the scheme establishment of common facility centre
tool room for ancillary industries to Rs. 395 lakhs. The entire amount,
however. remained unutilised and was attributed to late sanction of ths
scheme and ban on expenditure imposed by Government in February 1968
owing to difficult ways and means position.

(iv) In the group-heads indicated below, provision remained unuytilised
to a substantial extent.

(1) E—Mines Department—
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. : 11:34 ‘i

S, h * L 7:68 718 —0°50
|

R. .. —366

The total saving of Rs. 4'16 lakhs (32 per cent of the provision) was
explained as mainly due to non-sanction of certain posts by Government and
non-sanction of certain new schemes.

Saving of Rs. 8:56 lakhs (57 per cent) in the provision occurred under
this group-head during 1966-67 aiso.

* Represents teken supplementary grant of Rs, 100.



Grant No. 17—contd. 33

e —ee

(2) In the following two group-heads, Rs. 13:05 lakhs remained
unutilised and was explained as mainly due to vacancies (Rs.4'02 lakhs),
less number of students admitted to institutions (Rs. 1°79 lakhs) and ban on
expenditure on contingencies imposed by Government in February 1968
owing to difficult ways and means position (Rs. 7:26 lakhs).

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(a) G-—-Technical Education—
Technical Institutions—

0. 5 56:407
S. s x 47-73 47:12 —0-61
R. o —8:67
(b) J—Technical Education—
Technical Institutions—
(Plan—State Sector) —
0. i 873
4-87 4:96 -+-0-09
R. 36 —3-86

A saving of Rs. 25:03 lakhs (64 per cent of the provision) occurred
under this group-head during 1966-67 also.
(3) K—Technical Education—
Grants-in-aid, Contributions,
ete.—(Plan—State Sector)—

0. ’ 10-50
440 4-40
R. .. —610

The saving of Rs. 6:10 lakhs (58 per cent of the provision) was
explained as due to less grants to the Regional Engineering College
(Rs. 3:00 lakhs) and Burla Engineering College (Rs. 3:10 lakhs) reasons for
which have not been intimated.

(4) M. 1—Industries—Direction—

0. ! 37:06)

R. i AT
The total saving of Rs. 485 lakhs was explained as mainly due to
vacancies in certain posts and ban on expenditure on contingencies imposed
by Government in February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means
position.
(5) S—Industries—Works—

0. ia 3-00
0-24 0-24 -,
R. =276
The saving (92 per cent of the provision) was explained as due to post-
ponemecrt of repair work of factory buildings in the industrial estates

consequent on ban imposed by Government in February 1968 owing to
difficult ways and means position.

32+59 32-21 —0-38

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100.



34 Grant No. 17—concld. and Grant No. 18

(v) Subsidy paid by Government—The expeuditure shown under this
grant includes Rs. 2731 lakhs paid as subsidy and grant to different
organisations during 1967-68 as follows:—

Purpose for which subsidy was paid
(Rs. in lakhs)

(1) Rebate allowed to consumers for handloom cloth o 2:46

(2) Other miscellaneous purposes (such as reimbursement 22-40
of expenditure incurred by co-operative and other
institutions for implementation of Industrial
schemes)

(3) Contribution to Special Reserve Fund of Orissa State 2:25
Financial Corporation and subvention to the Corpora-
tion for meeting the minimum dividend guaranteed by
Government

(4) Grants to the Board of Scientific and Industrial 020
Research

Grant No. 18—Civil and Sessions Courts and other expenditure
relating to the Law Deparment (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 21—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :
26—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS AND
71 —MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess--
grant expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 44,58,0007
48,73,600 47,60,062 —1,13,538
Supplementary 4,15,600 )
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

The expenditure in this grant includes Rs. 2:77 lakhs provided for
administration of Orissa Hindu Religious Endowment Act. 1951. The
expenditure on administration of the Act is initia.]ly met from the
provision made under this grant and is subsequently reimbursed from the
Orissa Hindu Religious Endowment Administration Fund. During 1967-68
an expenditure of Rs. 2:59 lakhs was incurred but no amount was reimbursed
from the Fund ; reasons are awaited.

S —



Grant No. 19 35

Grant No. 19—Stationery and printing and other expenditure relating
to the Commerce Department

( MAJOR HEADS : 28—EDUCATION ; 68—STATIONERY
AND PRINTING AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total grant  Actual Excess 4

or expenditure Saving —
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 96,41,000)
96,41,000  81,96,099 —14 44,901
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 22,000
Charged—
Original o 1
8,700 8.700
Supplementary 8.700
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments-—

(i) In the voted section surrenders were made on 29th and 3Qth
March 1968 even so 98 per cent of the saving was not surrendered.

(i) In the following group-heads, Rs. 13:05 lakhs remzined
unutilised primarily due to the ban imposed by Government on expenditure
in February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means position.

Total

saving
Group-head Total Actual Saving- (percentage
grant  expenditure of saving

to provision)

( In lakhs of rupees )
(1) C—Purchase of
Stationery Stores—

o. 13:557
1102 8:18 ~2:84 5:37
R. —2:53 (40)

(2) F3—Government
Presses— Forms

Department—
0. 28:09
27:07 23°16 ~3:91 493
(3) I-—Government Presses—
(Plan—State sector )—
0. 9:00)
9:00 625 ~275 275
B j 31)



36 Grant No. 19—concl/d, and Grant No, 20

(iii) In the following group-head, additional provision of Rs. 3:29 lakhs
made in March 1968 mainly for payment of dearness allowance at enhanced
rate (sanctioned in November 1967) proved unnecessary; the final saving was
under stores and contingencies owing to ban on purchase imposed by

Government earlier in February 1968.
Total Actual Saving—

Group-head grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

F. 1—Government Presses—Oris s a
Secretariat Press—

Voted—
0. .. 3636

3965 34-84 —4-81
R. e 135291

Grant No, 20—Labour Emigration and Employment Organisation

(MAJOR HEADS : 29—MEDICAL; 38—LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT AND 39—-MISCELLANEOUS
SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL

ORGANISATIONS)
Totat grant Actual Excess+
or expenditnre  Saving—
Voted— appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .- 40,21,600
42,56,800 33,21,813 —9.34,987
Supplementary ..  2,35,200 J
Amount surrendered during the year {March 1968) 8,21,940
Charged—
Original )
1,700 1,700
Supplementary . 1,700
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(#) The saving of Rs. 9:35 lakhs in the voted grant formed 22 per cent of
the total provision and occurred mainly under the following group-head
(there was a saving of 25 per cent in the grant during 1966-67 also):—

Total Actual Excess+-
Group-head grant expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
B—Employees State Insurance Scheme—
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. o 675)
153 085 — 068
R. )

The total saving of Rs. 5-90 lakhs (87 per cent of the original provision)
was explained as mainly due to non-appointment or late appointment of staff,



Grant No. 21 37

Grant No. 21—Tribal and Rural Welfare Department

(MAJOR HEAD : 39—MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND
DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS)

Total grant Actual Excess+
or expenditure Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Voted—
Original 3,22,12,100)
r 3.22,12,300 2,71,25,446 —50,86,854
Supplementary 200 |
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) yui 39,27,600
Charged—
Original e i
J} 500 : —500
Supplementary 500 F
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) An analysis of the saving of Rs. 50'86 lakhs in the voted grant
between ““Plan and “Non-plan” is given below—

Provision Actual Saving Amount
expenditure surrendered
(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan o 1,04:17 77-81 2636 26:10
Non-Plan .. 2,17:95 1,93-45 24:50 13:17

(ii) Saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under the group-
heads detailed below—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
grant expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Rural Welfare Department (Qrissa)—

Scheduled Tribes—
(1) A.6—Public Health—
0. e 11-64
707 676 —0-31
R. .. —457)

The total saving of Rs. 4-88 lakhs (42 per cent of the provision) was
explained as mainly due to late establishment of mobile health unit (Rs. 1:49
lakhs) and vacancies for want of suitable technical personnel for anti yaws
campaign (Rs. 1'43 lakhs), establishment of six-bedded hospitals in tribal
areas (Rs. 116 lakhs) and allopathic dispensaries (Rs. 0:50 lakh).

Saving of Rs 2:82 lakhs (30 per cent) and Rs. 4-33 lakhs (40 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67 also.



38 Grant WNo. 21—contd,

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant  expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) A.10—Other Welfare Schemes—

0. % 31-78
S = * 2036 18:57 —1+79
R. L —1142)

The total saving of Rs. 13:21 lakhs (41 per cent of the provision) was
explained as mainly due to less release of land by Dandakaranya Authority
(Rs. 699 lakhs) for settlement of adibasis; vacancies (Rs. 3'94 lakhs) ;
closure of operations for settlement of adibasis on land (Rs. 1-10 lakhs); ban
imposed by Government on expenditure on contingencies in February 1968
owing to difficult ways and means position (Rs. @69 lakhs); and curtailment
of expenditure as a measure of economy (Rs. 0:56 lakh;).

Saving ranging from 23 to 50 per cent (Rs. 8:27 lakhs to Rs. 19-47 lakhs)
in the provision occurred in the preceding four years also.

The cost of rehabilitation of tribals ¢n lands reclaimed by Dandakaranya
Development Authority initially met out of the Consolidated Fund of the
State is reimbursed by that Authority. Out of Rs. 38:28 lakhs recoverable
from that Authority for settling 1,836 families during 1960-61 to 1965-66,
Rs. 3418 lakhs were recovered during February 1964 and March 1968. The
balance still remains to be recovered. Information about expenditure
incurred and the area of land reclaimed by Dandakaranya Development
Authority and utilised during 1966-67 and 1967-68 is awaited from Govern-
ment. According to provision made in the bud get estimates, Rs. 14:00 lakhs
each for 1966-67 and 1967-68 are recoverable from the Dandakaranya
Development Authority; no part of this amount has been recovered so far.

(3) In the following eﬁ&f;‘bgroup-heads, Rs. 24:31 lakhs remained
unutilised. Non-utilisation was explained as mainly due to post-budget
reduction of plan expenditure and ban on expenditure imposed by Govern-
ment in February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means position.

Scheduled Castes—

(@) B.3—Educational Improvements
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. 32:49
28:16 2650 —1:66
R. —4:33
Scheduled Tribes—

(b) C.1—Educational Improvements
(Plan— Central Sector)—

0. 7-11)
R. —2~22j

A saving of Rs. 2:33 lakhs (40 per cent of the provision) occurtd during
1966-67 also. ¢

489 4:59 —030

#Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100,



Grant No. 21—concld. and Grant No. 22 39

Group-head . Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupces)

() C.2—Other Welfare Schemes
(Plan—Central Sector)—

0. 2772
1189 11:92 1003
R. —1583

Saving of Rs. 19:88 lakhs (66 per cent) and Rs, 7-80 lakhs (39 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67 also.

(iii) Subsidies paid by Government—The expenditure under the grant
includes Rs. 284 lakhs paid as subsidy to Forest Co-operatives to meet pay,

etc. of staff.
f

Grant No. 22 —Medical and other expenditure relating to the Health
Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 29—-MEDICAL AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total Actual Excess-
grant expendijture  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 3,75,56,200 :
3.80.93,600 3.85,17,311 4,23.711
Supplementary  5,37.400
Amount surrendered during the year (30th March 1968) 11,42,000
Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure exceeded the budget provision by Rs. 4,23,711
which requires to be regularised.

(i) (@) The supplementary grant of Rs. 5:37 lakhs, of which Rs, 4:57
lakhs were obtained in March 1968, covered only 56 per cent of the excess
expenditure over the original grant.

(h) While the supplementary grant proved insufficient, the department
surrendered Rs. 1142 lakhs on 30th March 1968.

(iii) The excess in the grant was the net result of excesses under
“non-Plan” and savings under “Plan™ as indicated below—

Provision Actual Excess- Amount
expenditure  Saving— surrendered

(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan 6537 47-73 —17-64 10:81
Non-Plan 3,15:57 3,37°44 +-21:87 61



40 Grant No. 22—contd.

(iv) In the following group-heads, expenditurs exceeded the provision;
the reasons therefor and the circumstances in which additional funds
could not be provided for, are awaited.

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-+
expenditurc  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) B—Hospitals and Dispensaries—

(a) B.1—MufTassil Hospitals
and Dispensaries—

0. 88:75
8711 1,01-03 41392
R. —1-64

(b) B'6—Health Centres in
permanent blocks—

0. 6317
> 6552 6785 +2:33
R. 2:35 )
(2) D—Medical Colleges and
Schools—
(a) D.1—Medical College
and Hospital, Cuttack—
0. 6365 )
|
S 4:03 6863 71-86 +3:23
R. 095
(b) D.2—Medical  College
and Hospital, Burla—
0. 23:75 )
2441 2575 +1:34
R. 0:66

(v) Saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads—

(1) H.4—Hospitals and
Dispensaries—Estab lish-
ment of Primary Health
Centres (P 1a n—State

Sector)—
0. 3302

b 26:68 20°31 —6°37
R. —634 J

Rs. 12:71 lakhs (39 per.cent of the provision) remained unutilised. Non-
utilisation of Rs. 6:34 lakhs was explained as mainly due to non-
establishment of some primary health centres (Rs. 4:00 lakhs) and vacancies

"_,5-/’@'94 lakhs). Reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 6:37 lakhs are awaited.



Grant No. 22—concld. and Grant No. 23 41

Group-head Total Actual Excess-+
grant expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) L.1—Medical Colleges and
Schools—Post Graduate
Medical Education (Plan—
Central Sector)

0. F, 871
196 2:04 008
R. ..  —675

The net saving of Rs. 6:67 lakhs (77 per cent of the provision) was
explained as mainly due to post-budget decision to meet certain expenditure
from group-head <L.3” under the state sector of the Plan to which funds
were reappropriated (Rs. 3:34 lakhs) and late sanction of schemes for post-
graduate medical education in pediatrics and non-sanction in some other
branches (Rs. 3:41 lakhs).

(vi) Suspense Account—Government introduced a scheme during 1960-61
for purchase of costly and life saving drugs to be stored at hospitals and
dispensaries and sold to public on cash payment. The transactions are
booked under “*‘Suspense’’.

A summary of transactions of suspense account for 1967-68 with the
opening and closing balances is given below:—-

Opening balance Debits during Credits during Closing balance

on Ist April the year the year on 31st March
1967 1968
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
6,70,234 70 - 6,70,304

Debits represent value of purchases made and credits represent value
of drugs sold.

Certificate of acceptance of the balance has not been received from the
controlling officer.

Grant Wo. 23-—Public Health
( All Voted )

( MAJOR HEADS : 30—PUBLIC HEALTH; 39—MISCELLANEOUS
SOCTAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS AND
64—FAMINE RELIEF )

Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure  Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 3,28,76.,900) 1
3,75,05,700 3,32,88,847 —42,16,853
Supplementary 46,28,800

Amouat surrendered during the year ( March 1968 ) 27,09,300



42 Grant No. 23—conid.

Notes and Comments—

(i) The department obtained a supplementary grant of Rs. 38'29 lakhs
in March 1968 but surrendered in the same month Rs. 27-09 lakhs.

(#i) The analysis of the saving of Rs. 42:17 lakhs between “Plan” and
“non-Plan™ is indicated below—

Provision Actual Saving Amount
expenditure - surrendered

( In lakhs of rupees )
Plan .. 3,02:11 2,62:11 4000 2627
Non-Plan o 72:95 70-78 237 0-82

(i) In the group-heads indicated below, the provision remained unuti-
lised to a substantial extent.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure  Saving —
( In Jakhs of rupees )

(1) K. 1—Public Health Esta-
blishment—Family Plannin g
Centre—(Plan—Central Sector)

0. e 1,497

I
S. * 1,12:27 96:69  — 1558
R. ol AT

The total saving of Rs. 53:05 lakhs formed 35 per cent of the provisiong
of this, saving of Rs. 3747 lakhs was explained as mainly due to vacancies in
posts of medical and para-medical personnel (Rs. 25:87 lakhs), restriction on

expenditure on contingencies imposed by Government in February 1968
owing to difficult ways and means position (Rs. 10°74 lakhs). The reasons
for the balance saving of Rs. 1558 lakhs have not been intimated hy
the controlling officer.

Rs. 13:09 lakhs were reappropriated in March 1968 to other
group-heads to meet additional requirements and the balance surrendered.

(2) Q—Famine Relief—
Miscellaneous—(Supply
of Medicines)—

S. 8:00 8:00 5:78 —222

The supplementary grant was obtained in December 1967 for taking
health measures in cyclone-affected areas (Rs. 5:00 lakhs) and flood-
affected areas“’(ﬁ-OO lakhs). Rs. 2:22 lakhs. of the provision remained
unutilised; the reasons for saving have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100,



Grant No.23—Concld. and Grant No. 24 43

(iv) Rs. 2:73 lakhs were paid as Grants-in-aid to local bodies and
voluntary organisations during the year for establishment of family planning
centres; the expenditure was booked under the group-head “L—Grants for
Public Health Purposes (Plan—Central Sector)” without budget provision.
the resons for not providing funds to cover the expenditure have not been
intimated by the Controlling Officer.

(v) In the following group-head, expenditure exceeded the provision;
this could have been covered by reappropriation of savings under group-heads
mentioned in note (iii) above. The reasons for the excess have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditire

(In lakhs of rupees)
C—Expenses ir connection with
Epidemic diseases—

0. . 1026
S. o ¥ L 964 12:33 £2:69
R. ¥ —062 |

—— —— s

Grant No. 24—Irrigation

(MAJOR HEADS : 31—AGRICULTURE; 39—MISCELLANEOUS
SOCIAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS; 42— MULTI-
PURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES; 43—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS (COMMERCIAL);
44—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS (NON-COMMERCIAL);
48—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION,
NAVIGATION. EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS AND
64—FAMINE RELIEF)

Total grant Actual Excess
or expenditure  Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. 12,95,77,100
13,41,03,300 11,69,19,697 —1,71,83,603
Supplementary ~ 45,26,2C0
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 1,32,55,900
Charged—
Original oin 5.000
r 5,000 o —5.000
Supplementary o )
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 5,000

* Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 100.



44 Grant No. 24—conld.

Notes and comments—

(iy Rs. 1,32:56 lakhs (77 per cent) out of the saving of Rs. 1,71-84 lakhs
in the voted grant were surrendered; almost the entire amount (Rs. 1,32:07
lakhs) was surrendered between 25th and 31st March 1968.

Saving of Rs. 1,08:05 lakhs occurred in the voted grant during 1966-67
also.

(ii) The department obtained supplementary grants” for Rs. 45:26 lakhs
in December 1967 (Rs. 33:82 lukhs) and in March 1968 (Rs. 11°44 lakhs) but
the expenditure did not come up even to the original provision.

(iii) Saving in the voted grant is accounted for mainly in the following
group-heads:—

(A) In the following two zroup-heads relating to lift iirigation scheme,
out of a provision of Rs. 37:34 lakhs, Rs. 13'61 lakhs remained unutilised.
The saving was explained as mainly due to ban on purchase of stores and
expenditure on contingencies imposed by Government in February 1968
owing to difficult ways and means position (Rs. 9-89 lakhs) and non-avail-
ability of suitable rigs (Rs. 4:00 lakhs).

Group-head Total Actual Excess-|
grant expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
Agriculture—M iscellaneous—

(1) A. 2—Hiring of Pumps—

“o

6:02
von 023550 19:45 20-27 -+0-82
R. .. —989
(2) B. 1—Scheme for ground

water supply and investiga-

tion—
0. 5 8:00)
L 3-55 3-46 —0:09
R .. —445]

(B) In the following group-head, Rs. 30-13 lakhs (21 per cent of
the provision) remained unutilised and was explained as mainly due to
restrictions imposed by Government on expenditure connected with exten-
sions and improvement and purchase of stores in February 1968 owing to
difficult ways and means position.

Hirakud Dam Project—Stages 1
and II—Working expenses—
(Group-heads D to R)—

0. 1,44:67)
> 1,19-21 1,14-54 —4:67
R. x —25-46 )

(C) The saving of Rs. 49:74 lakhs in the following group-heads was
explained as due to less capital outlay on certain works resulting in less
i nterest charges.

(1) Hirakud Dam  Project—
Stages I and Il—Interest—
(Group-heads S and T)
0. . 3,59+47)

3,17:34 31777 ‘43

R. » m47_«13j' 0



Grant No. 24— contd. 45

Group-head Total Actual Excess-
grant  expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) U—Balimela Dam Project—

Interest— *
O. e L2151

1,1G*25 1,13-47 +3:22
R. ie —11-26

G - ; g
(D) Saving also occured in the following group-heads to a substantial
extent—

(1) QQQ—Orissa Coast Canal—
Suspense—Gross Debit—
0. 6 1,24:64)
89:76 53:63 —36°13
R. —34-88

Out of the total saving of Rs. 71:01 lakhs, saving of Rs. 34-88 lakhs was
explained as due to ban on purchase of stores imposed by Government in
February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means position. Reasons for the
balance saving of Rs. 36'13 lakhs have not been intimated by the
contro'ling officer.

(2) BBBB—Investigation of
Medium Irrigation
Projects—Miscellaneous—

0. . 1099
I

S 7 x4 10:91 8:80 —2:11
|

R. .. —008]

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 2'i1 lakhs have not been intimated
by the controlling officer.

(iv)In the following group-head, the provision was reduced by
Rs. 2:19 lakhs by surrender of funds on 25th March 1968 anticipating
reduced expenditure mainly on account of late and non-appointment of staff.
The expenditure, however, exceeded the reduced provision by Rs. 4:62 lakhs.
The reasons for the excess expenditure have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

A. 1—Lift Irrigation—

0. .. 2538)
8 23-19 27:81 +462
R. ). —219)

* Represenls token supplementary grant of Rs. 100.




46 Grant No. 24—contd.

(v) Pro rata distribution of establishment and tools and plant charges of
irrigation branch of Public Works Department and Hirakud Bam Project for
1967-68 —From 1967-68 a system of fixed percentage charges on account of
establishment and tools and plant among different wings of Public Works
Department was introduced in lieu of the previous practice of pro rata
distribution of establishment and tools and plant charges. The cost of
establishment mainly engaged for major irrigation projects is directly charged
to the projects. For medium irrigation projects, etc., establishment  charges
at the rate of 6 per cent and tools and plant charges at the rate of 3 per cent
are adjusted every month by the divisions and included in the monthly
accounts by debit to the heads concerned and credit to ““Demand No. 24 —44
—Irrigation. etc”’.

For Hirakud dam project establishment charges at the rate of 17-25 per
cent and tools and plant charges at the rate of 35 per cent are adjusted
every month by the divisions under Hirakud Organisation and included in
the monthly accounts by debiting <98—Capital Outlay, etc.—Hirakud Dam
Project —Stage I and II, and credit to “Demand No. 24—42—Multipurpose
River Schemes, etc”.

(vi) Suspense transactions of the Public Works Department—The
expepditure under the grant includes Rs. 70-88 lakhs booked under the
minor head ““Suspense”.

The minor head “Suspense” is not a final head of account. It is meant
to accommodate certain interim transactions in respect of which further
payments or adjustments of value are necessary before the transctions can be
considered complete and finally accounted for ; such transactions embrace
both debits and credits. The demand for grants excludes the credit (gross)
and is for the gross debits.

During the year under report the operations under this minor head
occurred under four of the five prescribed sub-heads, viz., (@) Purchases.
(b) Stock, (¢) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances and (d) Workshop
suspense. The main transactioas under each of these four sub-heads are
explained below :—

(@) Purchases—When materials are received from a supplier, another
division or department for specific work or stock, the value of materials is
credited to “Purchases” and the cost debited to work or stock as the case may
be. When payment is made the head ‘“‘Purchases” is debited. The head
“Purchases” thus shows a credit (negative) balance representin g the value of
stores received but not paid for.

(b) Stock—This head is debited with the value of materials received for
stock purpose. It is credited with the value of materials issued to works or
transferred to anotker division or sold. A debit balance represents the value
of materials in stock,

(¢) Miscellaneous public works advances ~The debits represent (1) the
value of stores sold on credit (2) the expenditure incurred on deposit works
in excess Of deposits received (3) the loss of cash or stores and (4) sums
recoverable from Government servants, etc. The debit balance under the
head represents thus recoverable amount.

(d) Workshop suspense—The charges in respect of jobs executed or other
operations in the Public Works Department Wor kshops are initially debited
to this head pending their recovery or adjustment. The transactions under
this head are given in item (q) (1) and (4) and (b) below.



Grant No. 24— contd.

47

Suspense transactions of the public works department—A summary of the

transactions accounted for under the minor head ‘‘Suspense” together with

the opening and closing balances for 1967-68 is given below—

Suspense heads

on 1st April

(a) 42—Multipurpose
River Schemes—W ork-
dng Expenses—Hirakud
Dam Project—Stage [

(1) Dam and Appurtena-
nt Works—

Purchases
Stock

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances

Workshop Suspense

Total ..

(2) Main canls, branches
and distributaries—

Purchases
Stock o

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances

Total

(3) Hydro-electric instal-
lations—

Purchases

Stock

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances

Total

1967

—35-42
1-87
4060

—0-11
6:94

—4-61
164

1:20

—1-77

—2-85
8:94

1-13

7:22

Opening Debits
halance

(In lakhs of rupees)

4-75
012
032

5:19

0-75
1-:66

0-66

3:07

1-84

067

2:51

Credits
during during the
the
year

3-33
142
0-80

353

1-56
1:30

0:05

2:91

1:66

0-08

Closing balance
on 31st March

—-34-00
057
40-12

—0-11
6°58

—542
2:00

1:81

—1-61

—2:67
8:94
1-72

7-99



48 Grant No. 24—concld.

Opening  Debits Credits Closing balance

Suspense heids balance  during during the  on 31st March
on Ist April the year 1968
1967 year

- (In lakhs of rupees)

(4. Hirakud Dlam Project
—Stage Il —Subsidiary
Power House, Chipli-

ma—
Purchases o —1-80 1-17 1'18 —1-81
Stock e 1-27 097 0-48 1:76
Miscellaneous Public 0:01 061 034 028
Works Advances
Workshop Suspense 0-01 0 o 0-01
Total .. —0°51 25403 2:00 0-24

(b) 43—Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Commercial)—

Weoxkshop Suspense 276 373 2:90 3:59

(¢) 44—Irrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment
and  Drainge Works
(Non-Commercial)—

Purchases e —24-69 18:23 17-12 —23-58
Stock .s 38:97 30:76 54:00 1573
Miscellaneous Public 550 4:64 3:96 6:18

Works Advances
Total .. 1978 53:63 75:08 —1'67

(vii) Depreciation Reserve Fund—Electricity-Hydro Electric Scheme-
Hirakud Dlam Project—The expenditure in the voted grant includes Rs. 11:29
lakhs relating to Stage I and Rs. 7-05 lakhs relating to Stage IT of the Project

transferred to this fund.

" The fund is created by contribution from the revenue of the scheme to
provide a reserve for meeting the cost of renewal and replacement of wasting
assets.

The balances at the end of 1967-68 at the credit of the Depreciation
Reserve fund of stage | and gtags II of the project were Rs. 2.38:57 lakhs
and Rs. 50-74 lakhs respectively.

An account of the transactions of the fund for the year is given in gtate-
ment #o. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.



Grant No. 25 49

Grant No. 25—Public Works

{MAJOR HEADS : 30—PUBLIC HEALTH; 50—PUBLIC WORKS;
52—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS AND 64—FAMINE

RELIEF)
Total grant Actual Excess-|-
or expenditure  Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Voted—
Original .. 16,49,34.9000
17,58,19,000 17,82 90,605 --24,71,605
Supplementary .. 1,08,84,100
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 55,08.951
Charged—
Original .. 4,32,200N
5,07,100 4,20,762  —86,338
Supplementary - 74,900

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 37,400

Notes and Comments—

(/) Expenditure in the voted grant exceeded the total provifsion by
Rs. 24,71,605 which requires to be regularised.

(ii) The department obtained supplementary grants in December 1967
(Rs. 1,06°71 lakhs) and March 1968 (Rs. 2:13 lakhs); the expenditure, how-
ever, exceeded the original plus supplementary provision by Rs. 24:72 lakhs,
While the supplementary grant obtained proved insufficient, Rs. 55'09 lakhs
were surrendered between 25th—31st March 1968.

(7ii) The excess in the grant was the net result of excesses under a
number of group-heads partly offset by saving under others. Group-heads
in which variations were substantial are indicated in notes (iv)and (v)
below.

(iv) In the following group-heads, expenditure in excess of the provision
remained uncovered.
Group-head Total Actual Excess-|
grant expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(i) A.3—Public Health Establish-
ment—Executive—
(Non-plan)

0. e 2456
O 27-99 1428
R. - —0-85



50 Grant Mo, Z5—contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees )

(2) D—Public Health—Suspense—
Gross Debit—

0. .. 1,00-60 1,00:00 1,23:32 +23:32
(3) I.1 (D) (1) (3)—Repairs—Electri-

cal

Voted— -

0. =8 9:00 9:00 12-18 +3-18
(4) I.1(1) (1) (4)—Repairs—Public

Health—

Voted—

0. o 17:00 17-:00 20:25 -+3-25
(5) L.1—Suspense—Public ~ Works

Debit—

0. X 7,00:00 7,00:00 7,95:48 --95-48

(v) In the group-heads indicated below, funds remained unutilised to a
substantial extent.
The reasons for the final savings have not been communicated by the
controlling officers.
(1) E.1(5—Build ings—Public
Works—Administration of Justice
—(Non-plan)—
0. 5:84 584 2:83 —3-01
(2) E.1(13)—Buildings—Publi c
Works—Industries—(Non-plan)—
0. 5 3-02)

2:20 0-15 —2:05
R. i —0'82

(3) E.1(16)—Buildings—Public
Works—Miscellaneous  Depart-
ments—(Non-plan)—

0. : o 5037
S. A5 124 & 4:20 1-30 —2:90
R, i —2:07)

The reduction in provision was explained as due to non-receipt of
administrative approval for some works.

(4) 1. 1(1)—Repairs—Buildings—Public

Works—
Voted—
(0 » 3,12-01"
3,12:61 2,99-95 —12-66
S. 0'60j

Savings of Rs. 57-00 lakhs (19 per cent) and Rs. 92:92 lakhs (31 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67 also.



Grant ™No. 25—countd. 51

Group-head Total Actual Excess--
grant expenditure  Saving- -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(5) N.1(3)—Buildin gs—Public
Works—Medicai—(Plan—~State

Sector)—
0. 37-87)
S. T 34-24 31-13 —311
R. —363 )

The reduction in provision was explain:d as due to non-requirement;
the reasons for the less requirement have not been intimated by the control-
ling officer. .

Savings ranging between 256 lakhs and 11°01 lakhs occurred under this
group-head during 1964-65 to 1966-67 also.
(6) N. 1(4)—Buildings—Public
Works—Agriculture—(Plan—State

Sector)—
0. 15°61
11:30 11-30 o
R. —4:31

The reduction of provision by Rs. 4'31 lakhs was attributed to post-
budget reduction of plan outlay.

(7) N. I(5) Buildings—Public
Works— Animal Husbandf[ry—
(Plan—State Sector) —

Voted—
0. 18-85
16°55 9:36 —719
R. —2:30 |

50 per cent of the provision (Rs. 949 lakhs) remained unutilised.
A saving of Rs. 2:30 lakhs was explained as due to non-receipt of admini-
strative approval for construction of staff quarters of egg and poultry
production-cum-marketing centres.

Savings of Rs. 2:27 lakhs and Rs. 1626 lakhs occurred under this
group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67 also.

(8) Q.1(1)—Buildings-Public
Works—Education—

(Plan—Central Sector)
0. 3-50
' 0:50 0-50 o
R. —3-00

The saving of Rs. 300 lakhs was attributed to non-receipt of central
assistance for executing addition and alterdation of the State Museum
Building, Bhubaneswar and extension of the Museum Building at Baripada,

*Represents token Supplementary grant of Rs. 200,



52 Grant No. 25—contd.

Actual Excess--

Total

Group-head grant expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(9) Q.1(2)—Buildings—Public
Works—Medical—( Plan—Central
Sector )—
0. 5:00
3-:00 3:00
R. —2:00

The saving (40 per cent of the provision) was explained as due to
post-budget decision to drop the construction of post-graduate hostel at
Burla Medical College.

(10) Q.1(4)—Buildin g s—Public
Works—Public Health-—(Plan—
Central Sector) -

0. 30-64) &
L 11:53 11-53
R. —19-11J

The reduction of provision by Rs. 1911 lakhs (62 per cent) was
attributed to (i) late receipt of administrative approval for the construc-
tion of staff quarters for the rural family planning organisation (Rs. 4:06
lakhs), (if) non-availability of site for construction of staff quarters for
the family planning centres at Burla and Cuttack (Rs. 3'55 lakhs) and
(7if) less requirement of funds in respect of 4 other works (Rs. 11-50 lakhs);
the reasons for the less requirement have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

(11) Q.1(5)—Building s—Public
Works Industries—(Plan—
Central Sector)

0. 696
, 570 3-95 —175
R. —1-26

Out of the total saving of Rs. 301 lakhs, saving of Rs. 1926 lakhs
was explained as due to non receipt of revised administrative approval
for the expansion of Industrial Training institutes at Bhawanipatna and
Berhampur.

(12) In the following group-heads, Rs. 5:51 lakhs provided for Public
health and electric installations in some public health department buildings
remained unutilised; this was explained as due to non-completion of the
building pertion of the works by the contractors.

(@) Q. 2(3)—Buildings—Electrical-—
Public Health—(Plan—Ce ntra |
Sector)—

0. 245
R, —2:45 |



Grant 'vo. 25—contd. 53

Group-head Total Actual Excess |
grant expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(h) Q.3(3)—Buildin gs—Public
Health—Public Health—(Plan—
Central Sector)—

0. 3:23
0-21 0-17 —0-04
R. —3:02

(13) U. 1—Famine Relief—Relief
Works—Test Relief—

S. 98-60 9860 90°33 —8:27

(vi) The expenditure under the grant includes Rs. 11,04:11 lakhs
accounted for under the head **Suspense”. The nature and scope of
transactions uunder the head “Suspense” and the accounting procedure
followed in respect of these transactions have been explained in Note (vi)
below grant no. 24—Irrigation.

(@) A summary of transactions accounted for under each unit of
suspense (major head “50—Public Works™) together with the opening and
closing balances for 1967-68 is given below—

Opening Debits Credits  Closing
Suspense heads balance during during  balance
on Ist 1967-68 1967-68  on 3lst
April 1967 March 1968
(Tn lakhs of rupees)
Purchases—
Public Works Department —5,62:82 2,38:20 2,18-11 —5,42-73
Irrigation = —27-32 .. . —27:32
Electricity ot —5-57 1723 1855 —6°89
Stock—
Public Works Department 1,44:08 6,45:23 7,00:86 88:45
Irrigation " 693 e i 6:93
Electricity o 1640 17-38 23:63 10-15
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances—
Public Works Department 1,98-20 59-49 78-88 1,78-81
Jrrigation T 5-31 v'e ok 531

Electricity o 0:09 0-75 149 —0'65



54 Grant No. 25—concld.

Opening Debits Credits Closing

Suspense heads balance during during balance
on lst 1967-68 1967-68  on 31st
April 1967 March 1968

(In lakhs of rupées)

Workshop Suspense—
Public Works Department i 2:51 2:37 014

Total s

Public Works Department —2,20°54 9,45°43 10.00:22  —2,75°33

Irrigation s —15:08 ore o —15:08
Electricty o 10-92 35:36 43+67 2:61
Grand Total .. —2,24-70 9,80-79 10,43-89  —2,87-80

(h) A summary of transactions accounted for under “Suspense’
(major head “30—Public Health”) together with the opening and closing
balances for 1967-68 is given below—

Opening balance Debits Credits Closing balance
on 1st April during during on 31st March
1967 1967-68 1967-68 1968

( In lakhs ef rupees )
2,30:72 1,23:32 1,78:11 1,75:93

(vii) Subventions from Central Road Fund-—The additional revenue
realised from the increase in the excise and import duties on motor spirit is
credited to a fund constituted by the Central Government, From this fund
subventions are made to States for expenditure on schemes of road
development approved by the Central Government; the amount received
as subvention is credited as grants received from the Central Government
and an equivalent amount is transferred to a deposit account (subventions
from Central Road Fund) by debit to “50 —Public Works—Transfer of
erants for road development” under this grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes approved by the Central
Government is also initially booked under this grant and subsequently
transferred to the deposit account before the close of the accounts of
the year. Subvention of Rs. 9.70 lakhs was received during 1967-68;
an expenditure of Rs. 9:62 lakhs was incurred during the year.

The balance at the credit of the fund ason 31st March 1968 was
Rs. 19'69 lakhs; an account of the fund for 1967.68 is given in
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.



Grant No. 26 and Grant No. 27 55

Grant ™Wo. 26—State Legislature
(MAJOR HEAD : 18—PARLIAMENT, STATEJUNJON TERRITORY

LEGISLATURE)
Total grant Actual Excess+
or expenditure Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 13,72,200 )
; 14,39,500 14,21,222 —18,278
Supplementary 67,300 j
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 15,600
Charged—
Original 35,000
44,500 43,588 —912
Supplementary 9,500
Amount surrendred during the year nil

Grant No. 27—Public Works, Common Establishment and other
expenditure relating to thc Works Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD : 50— PUBLIC WORKS)

Total Actual Excess --
grant expenditure  Saving
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 1,66.34 400"
r  1.66,35,600 1.64,89.537 —1.46,063
Supplementary 1,200
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 7.85,400

Notes and Comments—

(i) The provision in the following group-head remained unutilised to a
substantial extent :—

Group head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
Aero—Engine Factory—

I—Tools and Plant—

0. . 15:00)
5.45 424 —121
R, .. —955

Of the total saving of Rs. 10:76 lakhs. saving of Rs. 9:55 lakhs was
explained as due to deferring purchase of cranes and diesel generating sets
on imposition of ban on expenditure by Government in February 1968 owing
to difficult ways and means position. The reasons for the balance saving of
Rs. 121 lakhs have not been intimated by the controlling officer.



56 Grant No. 27—concld. and Grant No. 28

(ii) In the following group-heads, expenditure was incurred in excess of
the provision ; the excess remained uncovered.

Groap head Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees}
National Highways financed from
Loans from International Develop-

ment Association—

(1) E—Tools and Plant -

0. .. 2:00 2:00 4:55 + 2°55
Expressways—
(2)—G—Tools and Plant—
0. .. 500 5400 10:72 Sp SR

The excess was explained as due to more expenditure on tools and plant
to have better progress of work on expressway.

(iii) Pro rata distribution of establishment and tools and plant charges—
roads and buildings —From 1967-68 a system of fixed percentage charges on
account of establishment and tools and plant charges in lieu of the existing
pro rata distribution system was introduced. Establishment charges at 3:72
per cent and tools and plant charges at 4:34 per cent of works expenditure
are adjusted monthly by the divisions and included in the accounts debiting
the amount to “103—Capital Outlay etc.” by credit to ‘Demand No. 27
50—Public Works common Establishment and tools and plant etc.”

Grant No. 28—Electricity Schemes
(All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 13—OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES
AND 45—ELECTRICITY SCHEMES)

Total Actual Excess+-
grant expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs,

Original 3,69,88,300)
+3,69,88,300 2,20,83,985 —149,04,315

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 1,13,09,900



Grant Mo. 28— concld. 57

Notes and Comments—

(/) The saving of Rs. 1,49:04 lakhs in the grant formed 40 per cent of
the original provision.

(ii) The provision under the following group-heads remained
unutilised wholly.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
grant expenditure Saving—

(In 1akhs of rupees)
Hydro-Electric Schem e s—
Machkund Hydro—Electric
(Joint) Scheme—

Working expenses—
(1) B—Maintenance proper—

0. - 39:00
r 33:80 » —33:80
R. o =520 |

Maintenance of Machkund power honse is done by the Government of
Andhra Pradesh; share of expenditure of Government of Orissa is booked
under this group-head. The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-
receipt of debigs from the Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh.

Thermo-Electric Schemes—
Talcher Thermal Scheme—

(2) G—Working expenses—
o. L 1,2555 )

R. .. —1,25'55

The entire provision was surrendered in March 1968 as the Talcher
thermal power station could not go into commercial operation during
1967-68 and as a result no #evenue account could be opened. The late
operation of the power station was explained as due to—

(i) seizure of some equipment by Pakistan during the hostilities in
1965;

(ii) delay n completion of boilers, power piping system and coal
conveyor system by the contractors;

(iii) non-completion of water treatment plant mainly due te delayin
release of foreign exchange and establishing letter of credit for
the imported components; and

(iv) general delay in getting release of foreign exchange and opening of
Jetters of credit for imported machinery handled by the Director
General of Supplies and Disposals.

A saving of Rs. 95:10 lakhs (entire provision} occurred under this
group-head during 1966-67 also.



58 Grant No.29 and Grant ™Wo. 30

Grant No. 29 —Taxes on Vehicles

(All Voted)
(MAJOR HEADS: 11--TAXES ON VEHICLES AND
71—MISCELLANEOUS)
Total Actual Excess-+-
grant expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 10,57,300
10,57,300 10,16,871 —40,429
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 33,600

Grant No. 30—Transport Schemes (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION; 57—ROAD
AND WATER TRANSPORT SCHEMES AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Original .. 2,33.81,200)

2,56.41,000 2,14,59.212 —41,81.788
Supplementary 22,59.800 )
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 39,46.,200

Notes and Comments—

(1) For purchase of an aeroplane the department obtained a supplemen-
tq{y grant of Rs. 18:00 lakh_s in December 1967. The amount remained
untilised due to some difficulties in making payment of the cost of the plane.
The appropriations are stated below.

Group-head Total Actual
grant  expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
F. 1—Petty Establishment—Air
Craft Establishment—

0. = 3117
S. Toin 1800 & 314 2:86 —028
R. .. 1797

(ii) In the following group-head also. the provision remained unutilised
to a substantial extent—

C. 2—Road Transport— Working
expenses—Operation — Deprecia -
tion Reserve Fund—

0. A 52:00)
29-24 29+24
R, —22:76
The saving was explained as due to less amount of depreciation trans-
ferred to the Depreciation Reserve Fund due to less number of additional
buses put on the roads due to their non-receipt.

Saving cf Rs. 13:27 lakhs occurred under this group-head for similar
reasons during 1966-67 also.



Grant No. 30— concld. and Grant Ne. 31 59

(iii) Depreciation and other Reserve Funds of Government g¢ommercial
Undertakings—State Pransport gervice—

(a) Depreciation Reserve Fund

(b) Accident Reserve Fund

(c) Amenities Reserve Fund

The expenditure in the grant includes Rs. 2445 lakhs transferred to and
Rs. 7-13 lakhs met from these three Reserve Funds.

These funds created out of revenues of the State Transport Service are
intended to provide reserves sufficient (1) to meet the cost of renewals and
replacements. (2) to cover third party risks arising on account of accident,
fire or other calamities consequent upon or incidental to the operation of
passenger buses and (3) to provide amenities to the public and the employees
of the State Transport Service and to give incentives to the staff for increasing
the efficiency of the State Transport Service.

The expenditure is in the first instance booked under **Grant No. 30-
Transport Schemes’ and subsequently transferred to the funds before close
of the accounts of the year. The expenditure incurred and the balances at
the credit of the funds at the end of 1967-68 are shown below.

Amount trans- Expenditure Balance at
ferred to the met from the the credit of

fund out of fund the fund on
revenues 31st March
1968
(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) Depreciation Reserve Fund 2300 6-23 53:07
(b) Accident Reserve Fund 008 " 2:00
(¢) Amenities Reserve Fund 1237 090 722

An account of the transactions of the funds is given in statement g10. 16
of Finance Accounts, 1967-68

Grant No, 31—Forest
(MAJOR HEADS: 70—FOREST AND 71—MISCELLANEOUS)

Total grant Actual Excess+
or appro- expenditure Saving—
priation

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— :
Original 2,17,73,700)

2,28,52,300 2,17,76,877 —10,75,423
Supplementary 10,78,600 J

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 5,42,100
Charged—
Original 5,000
o s 5,000 2,962 —2,038
Supplementary a7

Amount surrenderd during the year 2,000



60 Grant No. 3! concld and Grant vo. 32

Notes and Comments—
: ’ " Ly ?
(i) An instance of saving is given belows—

Group-head Total Actual Excess-|
grant expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

J—Grants-in-aid, Contri-
bution, etc.—

J. 1 —=Grants from the
proceeds of Kendu
Leaves—

0. ” 42:62 )
38:50 3850
Ro “ . —‘4'12
50 per cent of the total additional receipt (net profit) from Kendu

leaves is paid as grants-in-aid to local bodies for development works;
this expenditure is accounted for under this group-head. The saving
of Rs. 4-12 lakhs in the provision was explained as due to release of
less grants based on the net profit derived out of the trade in kendu
leaves.

Grant Mo. 32--Fisheries
(MAJOR HEAD: 31—-AGRICULTURE)
e Total grant Actual Excess -+

or expenditure Saving—
appropriation

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 70.09,700 )
L 70,09,700  49.23.292 —20,36,408
Supplementary - J(
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 20,55,000
Charged—
Original peae
j 900 862 —38
Supplementary 900
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—-

(i) The saving of Rs. 2086 lakhs in the voted grant formed
30 per cent of the provision.



Grant No. 32—coneld. and Grant No. 33 61

(ii) In the following group-head the provision remained unutilised
to a substantial extent.

Group-head Total Actual Excess—+
grant expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
B. 6—Scheme for Intensive
production and Marketing
of Marine Fish—Plan—
State Sector—
0. 22:04 )
4 11-54 12:48 +0-94
R. —10-50 j
The net saving of Rs. 9:56 lakhs (43 per cent) in the provision
was stated to be mainly due to (i) non-supply of a Marine diesel
engine by suppliers (Rs. 740 lakhs), (ii) late reccipt of sanction or to
non-sanction of certain posts ( Rs. 1°53 lakhs) and (i/if) imposition of
resirictions on contingent expenditure owing to difficult ways and means
position of Government (Rs. 0-63 lakh).
Grant No. 33—Co-operation and Marketing (All voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 3] —AGRICULTURE AND
34—CO-OPERATION)

Total Actual Excess -}-
2arant expenditure  Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 1,48,20,9007
; 1,50,26,200 1,25,76,746 —24,49.454
Supplementary 2,05,300
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) .. 11,87,300

Notes and Comments—

(i) Only Rs. 11-87 lakhs out of the total saving of Rs. 2449 lakhs were
surrendered and that too in March 1968.

(if) The department obtained a supplementary grant of Rs. 2:05 lakhs
in March 1968. This could have been reduced to token amounts, where
necessary in view of the eventual saving.

(iii) The saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under ‘plan’
schemes in the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total Actual Saving —
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) H—Superintendence—
(Plan—State Sector)—
0. - 9387
3:99 3:98 —(0-01
R. o —5+39 J
The total saving of Rs. 5-40 lakhs (58 per cent) was explained as mainly
due to vacancies owing to late sanction by Government.

Saving of Rs. 2:27 lakhs occurred under this group-head during 1966-67
alsog |



62 Grant No. 33—contd.

Group-head Total Actual Saving —
grant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) I. 3—Grants-in-aid — Reorgani-
sation and revitalisation of
Small sized co-operative
societies — Subsidy — (Plan—

State Sector)—

0. . 17:20)
1490 14:54 —036
R. —2:30

The total saving of Rs. 2:66 lakhs was explained as mainly due to less
sanction of subsidy to co-operative societies during the year.
3) M--Grants-in-aid
(Plan—Central Sector)—

0. » 23-15)

|
S. v, 005% 2167 1275 —892
R. n" —1-53J

The total saving of Rs. 1045 lakhs (45 per cent of the provision) was
cxplained as due to (i) less payment of contribution to Agricultural Credit
Stabilisation Fund of Apex Co-operative Bank (Rs. 7:62 lakhs) (reasons for
less paymen! of contribution have not been communicated by the controlling
officer), and (i) decision of Government to drop the scheme **Organisation
of Gramdan Multipurpose Co-operative Society” (Rs. 283 lakhs).

Saving of Rs. 8:36 lakhs (62 per cent of the provision) and Rs. 3:40 lakhs
(41 per cent of the provision) occurred under this group-head during 1965-66
and 1966-67 also.

(iv) State Agricultural Credit Relief and Guarantee Fund—The
expenditure in the grant includes Rs. 1'52 lakhs transferred to the fund
during 1967-68. The fund has been constituted for write off of irrecoverable
arrears due to co-operative credit institutions, where such debt threatens
the stability of the co-operative structure and where such arrears arise due to
natural calamities and payments in fulfilment of the State Government’s
guarantee for accommodation provided by the Reserve Bank to State and
Central Co-operative banks for agriculture purposes. The fund is credited
with (i) contributions from the Consolidated Fund of the State against the
provision made in this grant (Grant No. 33), (ii)) Grants from the Central
Government and (i) receipts from other sources.

Expenditure from the fund is initially accounted for under
*“34—Co-operation™ and then transferred to the fund before the close of the
accounts for the year. During 1967-68, no expenditure was incurred out of
the fund. The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1968 was
Rs. 11-24 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund for the year is given in
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1967-68.



Grant No. 33—concld. and Grant No. 34 63

(v) Expinditure met from granmts received from National Co-operative
Development Corporation—Grants received from the National Co-operative
Development Corporation for different schemes of co-operative development
are credited to the head ‘‘Deposit account of grants from National
Co operative Development Corporation”. Durin: the year Rs. 2:18 lakhs
were recejved from the Corporation.

The expenditure on the scheme is recorded initially against provision
made under this grant (Grant No. 33), and before the close of the accounts
of the year an amount equivalent to the share of expenditure to be met from
the grants is transferred to the deposit head.

The expenditure in the grant includes Rs. 2'18 lakhs which was met
from the deposit account during 1967-68. The balance at the credit of the
deposit account as at 31st March 1968 was Rs. 1190 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the deposit account during the year is
given in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts for 1967-68.

(vi) Subsidy paid by Government Expenditure shown under this grant
includes Rs. 51°01 lakhs paid by Government as grants/subsidy to different
co-operative organisations durin_ the year as shown below:—

Purpose for which subsidy was paid Amount (in lakhs
of rupees)
(1) Subsidy to co-operative institutions to meet pay, 519
etc. of staff.
(2) Grants/subsidy paid to co-operative institutions 45-82

for miscellaneous purposes (such as for
co-operative propaganda, re-organisation and
revitalisation of small-sized co-operative
societies, for or:anisation of consumers stores
and to meet part of running expenses of State
Co-operative Union and other co-operative
banks/institutions).

Grant Wo. 34—Contribution to Local Bodies (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 19—~GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ; 21— ADMINIS-
TRATION OF JUSTICE ; 26—MISCELLANEOUS DEPART-
MENTS ; 30—PUBLIC HEALTH: 350—PUBLIC WORKS;
64—FAMINE RELIEF ; 71—MISCELLANEOUS AND 76—OTHER
MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS )

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs,

Original 1,34,23,50C )
}1,39.48,5{)0 1.62,02 498 — 37.46,002
Supplementary 5,25,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 36,50.300



O+ Grant ™No. 34--contd.

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 37°46 lakhs formed 27 per cent of the total
provision. Saving of Rs. 76:50 lakhs (49 per cent), Rs. 1.75-91 lakbs
(65 per cent) and Rs. 31458 lakhs (23 per cent) in the total provision occurred
under this grant during 1964-65, 1965-66 and 1966-67 also.

(ii) The analysis of saving in the grant between “Plan™ and ‘‘non-Plan™
is indicated below:—

Provision Actual Saving Amount
expenditure surrendered

(In lakhs of rupees)
Plan e 33-20 1706 16°14 10:34

Non-Plan s 1,06-28 84:96 21-32 26716

(iii) The saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under the follow-
ing group-heads:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess -
granl expenditure  Saving - -

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) F. 1—Town Planning (Plan—
State Sector)—

0. % 15:84)
5:50 1:26 — 424
R. .. — 1034

The reduction in  provision was explained as due to non-availability
of centra! assistance.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated by the control ling
officer.

(2) L—Irrecoverable temporary
loans to displaced persons
written off—

0. 10-:00

1
R. —10-00 f B

The entire provsion remained unutilised and was explained as due to
non-finalisation of old accounts. .

{3) In the following two group-heads. the total saving of Rs. 1372
lakhs has been explained as mainly due to dispersal of families of displaced
persons to Dandakaranya Project and proposed abolition of Tamdei camp
(Rs. 8-82 lakhs), non-sanction of poultry and fisheries schemes for urban
scttlement of displaced persons (Rs.3:00 lakhs), late sanction of funds for
repairs to tenements of displaced persons in camps of Koraput district
(Rs. 1-30 lakhs) and.non-sanckion of plans and estimates for roads and
drains in new rehabiftation colonies (Rs. 0-58 lakh).



Grant No. 34—Concl/d. and Grant No. 35 65

Grup-head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

Expenditure on displaced

persons—
(@) M. 1—Relief (Non-Plan)—
0. 1565
778 644 —1:34
R. —7-87 |

The totai saving of Rs. 921 lakhs constituted 59 percent in the
provision.

Savings of Rs. 40-55 lakhs (68 per cent), Rs. 9-40 lakhs (42 per cent) and
Rs. 825 lakhs (46 per cent) occurred under this group-head during
1964-65, 1965-66 and 1956-67 also.

(b)) P.1—Rehubilitation
(Plan—Central Sector)—

0. 586

133 1-35 4002
R. —4-53 |

(iv) Excess occurred under the following group-head. Reasons for
the excess and its remaining uncovered have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

G.1—Preparation. of Master fom 4-11 +4-11
Plan for town planning (Plan—
Central Sector).

Grant [No. 35—Animal Husbandry (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 33—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY; 64—~FAMINE
RELIEF AND 71—-MISCELLANEQUS)

Total Actual Excess--
grant expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 2,18,09,900 )
r 2,21,44900 2,04,56,709 —16,88,191
Supplementary  3,35,000

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 15,44,400



66 Grant No. 35— concld. and Grant No. 36

Notes and Comments—

The saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under “Plan”
schemes in the following group-heads.
Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) L--Veterinary Education and
Research—(Plan—State Sector)—

0. 2180
R. —2:06 }

The net saving of Rs. 2:05 lakhs (95 per cent of the provision) was
explained as mainly due to non-sanction of some research schemes by
Government.

¢-12 013 +0°01

(2) O—Grants-in-aid, contributions,
etc. (Plan—State Sector)—

0. 485
1-73 1-73
R. —3:12

The saving was explained as due to less release of granis to the Orissa
University of Agriculture and Technology on account of post-budget
reduction of plan ceiling,

(3) R—Hospitals and Dispensaries—
(Plan—Centiral Sector)—

0. 5:10

.o -a

R. —510 J

Non-utilisation of entire provision was explained as due to non approval
of the Government of India for executing the scheme ““control and eradi-
cation of rinder pest” in the Central sector. Rs. 4:65 lakhs were reappro-
priated to greup-head “M’* for execution of the scheme in the State sector
and utilised thereunder.

s e S ey

Grant No. 36—Public Relations ( All Voted )

( MAJOR HEADS : 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND
71—MISCELLANEOUS )

Tota] grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original  41,69,500 7
> 41,69,500 31,44,300 —10,25,200
Supplementary .. J

Amount surrendered during the year ( 31st March 1968 ) 9.34,600



Grant No. 36 —concld. 67

Notes and Comments—
(1) The saving of Rs, 10-25 lakhs in the grant formed 25 per cent of the
original provision.
The saving was accounted for mainly uader the following group-heads:—
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
. ( In lakhs of rupees )
(1) A.2(1)—Civil Secretariat—
Home ( Public Rela-
tion ) Department-
Provincial Organisa-

tion—
0. 16:107)
12:57 11-89 —0:68
R. —3+33

The total saving of Rs. 421 lakhs was explained as mainly due to
imposition of ban on contingent expenditure by Government in February
1968 owing to difficult ways and means position.

(2) B—Civil Secretariat—
(Plan-State Sector)

0. 8-88)

R. —6:59 )
The expenditure connected with public relations and publicity schemes
is accounted for under this group-head.

The total saving of .Rs. 6'73 lakhs was explained as mainly due to
(i) vacancies for want of Government sanction ( Rs. 3:74 lakhs ), (ii) imposi-
tion of ban on contingent expenditure by Government ( Rs. 1'90 lakhs ) and
(iii) non-implementation of some schemes (Rs. 1'09 lakhs).

Saving of Rs. 4:10lakhs ( 25 per cent) and Rs. 1061 lakhs ( 65 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67 also.

(iit) Suspense Account of Spare Radio Parts—Under the Community
listening scheme, radio sets were distributed to community centres. To
prevent the sets from remaining idle for want of spare parts, Government
formulated a scheme for bulk purchase of spare parts to be issued to
villagers on cash payment as and when required. Expenditure shown under
the grantincludes Rs. 0-84 lakh under the head ‘suspense’ towards purchase
of these spare parts during 1967-68. The debitsin the suspense account
represent value of purchases made by Government and the credits represent
the value of spare parts sold to villagers.

A summary of the transactions together with the opening and closing
balances for 1967-68 is given below:—

Opening balance Debits during Credits during Closing balance on

2:29 215 —0-14

on 1st April 1967 1967-68 1967-68 31st March 1968
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,37,336 83.969 48,456 1,72,749

The closing balance represents the value of spare parts held in stock by
the Director of Public Relations.




68 Grant No. 37

Grant No. 37—Agriculture ( All Voted )
( MAJOR HEADS : 31—AGRICULTURE AND 64—FAMINE RELIEF )

Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted—
Original 6,06,19,300)
6,06,19.500  3.31,56,305 —2,74,63,195
Supplementary 200

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 2,25.91,200

Notes and Comments—

(1) The saving of Rs. 2,74'63 lakhs in the grant formed 45 per cent
of the total provision. A large portion of the saving (Rs. 2,25:91 lakhs i. e.
82 per cent) was surrendered but only between 25th and 31st March 1968.

Savings of Rs. 1,43:73 lakhs (32 per cent) and Rs. 2,93:16 lakhs ( 42 per
cent ) occurred under this grant during 1965-66 and 1966-67 also.

(ii) The analysis of the saving in the voted grant between ° Plan ’® and
‘ Non-plan ’ is indicated below:— :

Provision Actual Saving Amount
expenditure surrendered

( In lakhs of rupees )
Plan 3,51-15 1,21-33 2,29-82 1,93:69
Non-Plan 2,55:04 2,10:23 44-81 3222

(iii) Saving in the grant was accounted for mainly under the group-
heads detailed below:—

(A)In the following group-heads, out of the toial provision of
Rs. 4,85-40 lakhs. Rs. 2,32'15 lakhs ( 48 per cent ) remained unutilised.
A saving of Rs. 2,01'47 lakhs which was largely surrendered was explained

as mainly due to—

(a) post-budget reduced sanction on account of curtailment of
expenditure as a measure of economy on production of high
yielding varieties of food grains ( Rs. 57'49 lakhs ), intensive
rice cultivation ( Rs. 10-85 lakhs ), vegetable seed production
(Rs. 8:28 lakhs ), plant protection ( Rs. 828 lakhs ), intensive
agricultural district programme ( Rs. 757 lakhs ), demonstra-
tion of special varieties of paddy and wheat seeds in irrigated
areas ( Rs. 6:30 lakhs ) and other schemes ( Rs. 21-82 lakhs );

(b) ban on expenditure on contingencies and purchase of stores
imposed by Government in February 1968 owing to difficult
ways and means position ( Rs. 29:60 lakhs ) ;

(c) late appointment or non-appointment of staff ( Rs. 18:12 ) lakhs;
(d) non-sanction of certain schemes ( Rs, 12:26 lakhs );



Grant No. 37-- contd. 69

(e) less demand by cultivators under demonstration of varieties of
seeds and consequent less subsidy ( Rs. 8:76 lakhs );

(f) less requirement on account of reduction in rate of subsidy for
pesticides in the scheme “*high yielding variety of food grains”
( Rs. 5:81 lakhs );

(2) stoppage of production in horticultural section (plan) on account
of accumulation of finished product due to its non-release to
market owing to non-fixation of selling rate by Government
( Rs. 2:63 lakhs );

(#) non-implementation of the scheme ‘‘horticultural section
(non-plan)” as the area of operation has not been settled
( Rs. 212 lakhs ).

The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 3444 lakhs have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

Group-head Total Actual Excess{  Saving during the
grant expendi- Saving - previous year (s)

ture —— A
( In lakhs of rupees ) Year Amount

( Rs. lakhs )

(1) C—Subordinate and

Expert staff (Nen-Plan)—

0. 6714 1964-65  5-04
38-36 54:20 —4-16 1965-66 3-:04
R. —878 1966-67  21-39

(2) L—Subordinate and

Expert staff (Plan-State

Sector)—
0. 3975 1965-66  10-21
» 1707 1513 —1-94 1966-67 4362
R. —22:68 |

(3) S—Subordinate and

Expert staff (Plan-
Central Sector)—

0. 4-81 1 ]965-66 16-34
S 1149 126 —0-23 1966-67 641
R. —332 ]

(4) D—Experimental Farms

(Non-Plan)—

0. 4916 1964-65 367
L 3718 3546 —172 196566 270
R. —1198 J 1966-67  14-39



70

Grant No. 37—cantd.

Actual

Total
Group-head
ture

( In lakhs of rupees )

(5) M—Experimental Farms
(Plan-State Sector)—

0. 13-78 )
> 651
R. —727 )

(6) E—Agricultural Demons-
tration and Propaganda
including Public Exhibi-
tions and Fairs
(Non-Pian)—

0. 12:35 )
r 10:24
R. —211 )

N—Agricultural D ¢ m o n-
stration and Propaganda
including Public Exhibi=
tions and fairs ( Plan—
State Sector )—

(7) N.1—Subsidy for distri-
bution of fertilisers in
special areas—

0. 2:50 )

R. —131 j>

(8) N.4—Plant Pro-
tection  Scheme—

0. 2409

}
R. —8:28

(9) N.10—D e m onstra-
tion of  special
varieties of paddy,
wheat seeds in
irrigated areas—

0. 13:03)
b 673
R. —6°30)
(10) N.11—Subsidy
distribution
seeds—

0. 12-¢8
R. —876

4-67

9:33

119

1581 11-27

5-85

for
of

4:12 364

grant expendi- Saving—

Excess - Saving during the
previous year (s)
g e A
Year Amount
( Rs. lakhs )
1965-66 11:62
—1-84 1966-67 13:40
—091 1966-67 3:47
—1-19
1965-66 2007
— 154 1966-67 -58
—0-88 1966-67 197
—048 1966-67 12:21



Grant No. 37—contd.

71

Group-head

(11) F—Agricul tural
Experiments and
Research  (Non-

Plan)—
0. 17-11)
R. —2:15 )

(12) O—Agricultural
Experiments and
Research— (Plan—
State Sector)—

o 12:20)

R. —2:69 f

(13) H—Miscellane o u s

(Non-Plan) —
0. 68-65 ]}
R. —3-31 ]

(14) K—Directi on—
Plan—State
Sector)—

0. 2:73)
R. —2'02}
Q—Miscellaneous (Plan

—State Sector)—

(15) Q. 2—Establish
ment of Training—
cum-Zonal service

station—
O. 2-381
R. —229
(16) Q. 3 —Intensive Rice
cultivation Scheme—
0. 2!5-84)>

R. —14'12)

Total Actual
grant expendi-

ture

(In lakhs of rupees)

14-96

9-51

6534

0-71

0-09

11:72

14-17 —0-79
9:00 —0-51
62-54 —2-80

057 —014
—0:09
847 —3-25

Excess-}- Saving during the
Saving—

previous year (s)
Comemmeen | e

L,
Year Amount
(Rs. lakhs)
1966-67 413
1964-65 288
1965-66 568
1966-67 26-81
1966-67 19:16
1966-67 3:16
1965-66 249
1966-67 13-77



72 Grant No. 37—conid.

Saving during the

Group-head Total Actual  Excess{  previous year (s)
grant expenditure Saving— ——- —A———n
(In lakhs of rupees) Year Amount

(Rs. lakhs)
(17) Q. 14—I n t e n sive
Argicultural District

Programme —
1964-65 11-58
0. .. 11'95) 1965-66 7-70
4-38 1-01 —3-37  1966-67 5:53
R. .. —T157
(18) Q. 18—Land Recla-
mation and Hiring
of Tractors—
0. o 624" 1965-66 3:68
0:76 073 —0:03 1966-67 4:67
R. —5'48
(19) Q.19—Schemes for
compost and
manure—
0. 55 2-83
088 018 —0:70 1966-67 10:79
R. v =195
(20) Q. 23—Producti o n
of high yielding
variety of food
grains—
0. .. 9106)
18:96 1506 —390
R. —72:10

(21) Q. 30—Salandi Irri-
gation Programme—

0. -4 4-92
1-68 071 —097
R. .. —324

(B) Out of the total provision of Rs. 28-43 lakhs provided under grants-
in-aid in group heads indicated below, Rs. 7:24 lakhs (25 per cent) remained
unutilised. Saving of Rs. 6:14 lakhs was explained as due to non-sanction
of fresh grants to the University of Agriculture and Technology owing to
adjustment of unspent balance of grants made during the previous year
(Rs. 524 lakhs), non-sanction of grants for research on genetics and bio-
chemistry due to abolition of the scheme (Rs. 065 lakh).

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1:03 lakhs have not been intimated
by the controlling officer.



Grant No. 37—concld.

73

Total
grant

Group-head Actual  Excess--

expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) I—-Granis-in-aid, con-
tributions, etc,—
(Non-Plan)—
0. - 2326
21°'56 20°53 —1-03
R. .. —170
(2) R—G r a n t s-in-aid,
contributions, etc.—

(Plan—State  Sec-
tor)—
0. 517)

iy 0:66 066
R. .. —&45]

Saving during the

previous year(s)
(....-—.-——..J\..—..—_‘
Year Amount
(Rs. lakhs)

1964-65  2:89
1965-66 430
1966-67 8:31
1965-66 739
1966-67 685

(¢)In the group-heads mentioned below, provision of Rs. 2155 lakhs
remained unutilised. A saving of Rs, 19:18 lakhs was explained as due to
post-budget decision to meet expenditure on certain schemes from the

provision in state sector of the plan,

(1) T—Agricultaral De-
monstration and
Propoganda inclu-
dinz public exhibi-
tions and fairs
(Plan—C e ntral
Sector)

Oc .. I

|
& =u vt —0-92

|
R. .. —10:25)

(2) U—Agricultural Ex-
periments and Re-
search—

(Plan—Central Sec-
tor)—
0. w2679

3¢ 2:41 —1'43
R. .. —895

1966-67

1965-66 17:51

2:29

(iv) The expenditure in the grant includes Rs. 21°19 lakhs paid as grant
to the Orissa University of Agriculture and Technology and other institutions

for development of agriculture.

(v) The expenditure in the grant also includes Rs. 10°37 lakhs paid as

subsidy to cultivators for development of agriculture,

* Represents token sypplementary grant of Rs, 100,



74 Grant No. 38

Grant No 38—Supply Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 19—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION ;
31—AGRICULTURE AND 71—-MISCELLANEOQUS)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 061,81,000)
67,85.000 57.02,180 —10,82.820
Supplementary .. 6.04,000
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 9,19,000

Notes and Comments—

(i) The Department obtained a supplementary grant of Rs. 6:04 lakhs
in March 1968. The expenditure, however, did not come upto the original
provision ; the supplementary grant could havs been reduced to token
amounts, where necessary.

(/i) In the group-heads indicated below, provision remained unutilised
wholly or to a substantial extent—

Group-head Total Actual Saving—
grant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) D—Scheme for the
improvement of Agricul-
tural Marketing in India
—(Plan—Central Sector)

0. s 11-28 '
375 2:71 —1'05
R. oo =152

The total saving of Rs. 8:57 lakhs (76 per cent of the provision) was
cxplained as mainly due to non-sanction of some posts.

A saving of Rs. 2:97 lakhs occurred under this group-head during
1966-67 also.

(2) F.1—Petty Establishment
—Enforcement of food-
grains licensing ordes—
(Plan-Central Sector)

0. 0 8:21
S. o 1-34 8:90 Wi —8:90
R. .. —0:65

‘The non-utilisation of the entire provision was explained as due to non-
receipt of central assistance,



Grant No. 38—concld. and Grant No. 39 75

(7if) Under the following group-head the department obtained a
supplementary provision in March 1968. The expenditure, however, far
exceeded the original plus supplementary provision aud the excess remained
uncovered.

Total Actual Excess -
Group-head grant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

E. 1—Petty  Establishment—
Rationing  and Grain
Supply Scheme—(Non-

plan).

0. i 39:30)

5. o 470 4376 5194 + 818
R. Lo =024

The excess was explained as due to zccommodating the expenditure
on ecnforcement of food-grains licensing orders under this group-head
(c. f. sl. no. (2) above) consequent on non-receipt of central assistance and
treating it as non-plan expenditure,

B

Grant No. 39—Ports
(MAJOR HEAD : 53—PORTS AND PILOT AGE)

Total grant Actual Excess+-
or expenditure Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Voted—
Original - 2.32,3001
2,32,300 1,80,388 ~~51,912
Supplementary )
Ameunt surrendered during the year nil
Charged —
Original s - 1
5,17.300 3,17,300 oo
Supplementary 5,17,300 )

Amount surrrendered during the year nil

e e e



76 Interest on Debt, etc.

Approgpriation—Interest on Debt and other Obligations—(All charged)

(MAJOR HEAD:—16—INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER
OBLIGATIONS)

Total Actual Excess -+
appropriation  expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 17,51,29,500"
17,74,65,700 17,10,38,807 —64,26,893
Supplementary 23,36,200

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 13,87,800
Notes and Comments—

(i) Only Rs. 13-88 lakhs out of the total saving of Rs. 64:27 lakhs were
surrendered and that too on 31st March 1968,

(ii) The supplementary appropriation of Rs. 23-36 lakhs obtained in
March 1968 proved wholly unnecessary.

(iii) The saving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

(1) In the group-heads mentioned below, Rs. 12:12 lakhs out of a total
provision of Rs. 49:74 lakhs for payment of interest on open market loans
remained unutilised (the reasons for non-utilisation of funds have not been
intimated by the controlling officer):—

Group-head Total Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) A.9—Interest on 5 per cent
Orissa Government  loan
1978—

0. e 3419 3419 3083 —3'36

(b) A.10—Interest on Orissa
Government Loan—

0. o 1555

R. .. —15'55
Interest on market loans floated during 1967-68 was originally provided
under this group-head. Group-head ‘A—11° was later opened to record
interest payable on 5% per cent “Orissa Government Loan 1979 to which

funds (Rs. 12:62 lakhs) were reappropriated from 8roup-head “A.10” and
the balance was mainly surrendered.

(¢) A.ll—Interest on 5} per
cent Orissa Government Loan
1979—

R. 202 1262 679 —J 83



Interest on Debt, ete.—contd. 17

Group-head Total Actual Saving—
appropriation  expenditurc

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) C.2—Interest on Other Float-
ing Loans—Interest on Cash
Credit from State Bank of

India—
0. e 1400

11:97 1197
R. .. =203

The reduction of provision was explained as _due to less payment of
interest to State Bank on account of less cash credit availed of and repay-
ment of the entire cash credit during the course of the year.

(3) In the following group-heads, saving of Rs. 7-51 lakhs in the
original provision was explained as due to less payment of interest as
provision was made on ad hoc basis in the original budget for readjustment
of actual requirement on calculation at the end of the year,

(¢) M—Interest paid to the
Central Government—

M.3—Interest on Hirakud Loans

(Stage-1T)—
0. .. 5177

4682 4682
R. e —4:95

(b) M.18—Interest on loans
under Small Saving Collec-

tions—
0. o 7385

71-29 71:29
R. e —2'56

(4) The entire provision of Rs, 48:20 lakhs under the following group-
head remained unutilised and was explained as due to non-receipt of terms
and conditions from the Government of India:—

M.8—Interest paid to the
Central Government—

Interest on Ways and means
advance—

0. 5 42:98
4820 a5 —48-20
R. 5 5:22



78 Interest on Debt, etc.—concld. and Appropriation for Reduction or
Avoidance of Debt

(5) Inthe following group-head, the net saving of Rs. 7:00 lakhs (78
per cent of the provision) was mainly attributed to less payment of interest
consequert on less payment of compensation due to imposition of ban by
Government during February 1968 owing to paucity of funds.

Savings of 37 per cent (Rs. 261 lakhs) and 53 per cent (Rs. 478 lakhs)
of the provision occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67
also.

Group head Total Actual Excess -
appropriation eXpenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

L.l-—Miscellaneous—Int erest
on compensation payable
under section 37 (3) of the
Orissa Estate Abolition
Act—

0. L, 9:00)
R. o —7:39)

161 2:00 +039

(iv) In the following group-head, the reduction of provision by Rs. 500
lakhs made on 31st March 1968 did not prove justified. The reasons for the
final excess of Rs. 4:35 lakhs have not been communicated by the controlling
officer.

C.l1—Interest on other floating
loans-Interest on Ways
and Means Advance—

0. = 5-00]l
1500 T : 1500 1935 +4:35
R. B —5:00

Appropriation—=Appropriation for Reduction or Aveidance of Debt
(All charged)

(MAJOR HEAD: 17—APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR
AVOIDANCE OF DEBT)

Total Actual Excess+-
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs,

Original o 5,98,34,500
6,03,99,300 5,95,16,922 —8.,82,378
Supplementary, 5,64,800

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 1,14,400



79
Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt—concld. and Grant No.40

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure under the appropriation represents annual contribu-
tion to the Sinking Funds/Depreciation Funds for market loans raised by the
State Government as also repayment of certain loans taken from the Reserve
Bank of India, Life Insurance Corporation of India and National Co-opera-
tive Development Corporation; the details are given below:—

(1) Sinking Funds—During 1967-68 Rs. 4,84:16 lakhs were- transferred
from revenue to sinking funds for amortisation of loans and Rs. 7734 lakhs
to depreciation funds.

An account of the transactions of the Sinking Funds for 1967-68 is given
in the annexure to statement no. 19 of Finance Accounts, 1967-£8.

(2) Other Appropriations—Rs. 33:67 lakhs, equal to repayment of loans
taken from autenomous bodies such as Reserve Bank of [ndia, Life Insurance
Corporation of India and National Co-operative Development Corporation
of India were charged to the revenue account,

(ii) In the following group-head, the original provision was aug mented
by a supplementary appropriation obtained in March 1968 but the entire
provision remained unutilised as no contribution was made to the Sinking
Fund for repayment of loans from the Life Insurance Corporation received
during 1966-67. The reasons therefor have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-
appropriation  expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

A. 13—Sinking fund for loans under
Housing Schemes from the
Life Insurance Corporation
of India—

484
2:40

7:24 o —724

Grant No. 40—Community Development
Projects (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES
OF GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Total Actual Excess--
grant expendtture  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original i
e 1,23,063 +1,23,063

Supplementary 5 )

Amount surrendered during the year nil



80 Grant No.40—concld. and Grant No. 41

Notes and Comments—

(i) An expenditure of Rs. 1,23.063 was incurred under the grant
without any budget provision; the excess requires to be regularised.

The excess in the grant occurred consecutively for the 6th year in
succession (2nd consecutive year without any budget provision).

(ii) The excess occurred mainly under the group-head Community
Development Projects—Central Stores—Suspense-—~Debit (Rs. 1'19 lakhs).

This group-head accommodates the debits in the personal ledger
accounts opened for Community Development Projects. Orders were
issued as early as August 1961 to close the personal ledger accounts
and to refund the advance sanctioned at the time of opening these
accounts ; still seventy Block Development Officers have not closed
the accounts. Budgel provision is required to be made for accommodating
debits on account of withdrawal of amount from the accounts for
refunding the advance.

Five Block Development Officers drew Rs. 1°19 lakhs mainly in
October 1967 and March 1968. The reasons for not making necessary
provision of funds have not been intimated by the department.

(iiiy Central Stores—Suspense—A summary of the personal ledger
accounts of the Block Development Officers for 1967-68 is given below :—

Opening balance on Credit during Debit during Closing balance

ist April 1967 the year the year on 31st March
1968
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
22,26,332 1,12,015 1,19,349 22,18,998

D e ———

Grant No. 41—Loans to Local Funds,
Government Servants, etc., (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 125—APPROPRIATION TO THE
CONTINGENCY FUND AND OQ—LOANS
AND ADVANCES BY THE STATE/UNION
TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS)

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 5,73,23,200
7,41,26,200 5,70,56,468 —1,70,69,732
Supplementary 1.68,03.000 J

Amount surrendered during the year (31st March 1968) 1,48,17,000



Grant No. 41—contd. 81

Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure under this grant includes Rs. 2,00°00 lakhs
transferred op 12th May 1967 from the Consolidated Fund of the State to
the Contingency Fund.

The corpus of the Orissa Contingency Fund (constituted by an
ordinance promulgated by the Governor on 28th February 1967 repealing
the Orissa Contingency Fund Act, 1950) at the commencement of
1967-68 was Rs. 6 crores. The ordinance remained in force till 3rd
May 1967 when it lapsed. There was thus no Contingency Fund for
the State from 4th to 12th May 1967 when another ordinance was
promulgated followed by the Orissa Contingency Fund Act, 1967
(enacted by the. Legislature and assentgd to by the Governor on 27th
July 1967) establishing the Contingency Fund of Orissa with a corpus
of Rs. 2 crores; this sum was transferred from the Consolidated Fund to
the Contingency Fund on 12th May 1967.

(i) The department obtained supplementary grants of Rs. 1,68-03
lakhs on 26th December 1967 (Rs. 1,i7°35 lakhs) and 9th March 1968
(Rs. 50:68 lakhs'. The expenditure, however, did not come up even
to the original provision.

(iii) Out of the saving of Rs.1,70:70 lakhs (23 per cent of the total
provision), Rs. 14817 lakhs were surrendered but on the last day of the
financial year.

Savings ranging from 16 to 50 per cent (Rs. 65:79 lakhs to Rs. 4,11-01
lakhs) of the provision occurred under the grant in the preceding seven
years also.

(iv) The following table gives an analysis of variations between the
provision and expenditure by category of loans—

Provision Actual Excess +
expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) Loans to Municipalities—

Non-plan o 0-50 o —0-50
Plan o 9-50 8:84 —0-66

(2) Loans to District and Other
Local Fund Committees—

Plan e 2:00 0-85 —1'15
(3) Loans to Panchayats— _

Non-plan ‘ - 1:00 0-30 —0:70

Plan ik 6°00 - 0-59 —5'41

(4) Loans and Advances under
Community Development Pro-
gramme—

Plan e 13:20 122 —1198



82

Grant No. 41—contd.

Provision Actual Excess
expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(5) Loans to Land Holders and
Other Notabilities—

Non-plan &% 0-43 043 .o
(6) Advances to Displaced Persons—

Non-plan - 13:75 - —13-75

Plan i 5540 20-51 —34-89
(7) Advances to Cultivators —

Non:-plan i 1.06:00 92-91 —13-09

Plan A 64-01 38-04 —2597

(8) Loans under State Aid to
Industries Act—

Plan . 550 0-98 —4:52

(9) Miscellaneous ~ Loans and
Advances—

(a) Loans to Orissa State

Commercial Transport Cor-
poration—

Plan s 32:00 32:00 i

(b) Loans to Orissa State Road
Transport Corporation—

Plan .o - 0-50 <050

(¢) Loans to Orissa Fisheries
Development Corporation—

Plan e 033 0-33 o
(dyLoans to Co-operative

Institutions—

Non-plan oo 2500 2500

Plan 42:09 20013 —2196



Grant No, 41—contd. 33

Provision Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

(In takhs of rupees)
ie) Loans uuder various Hous-
ing Schemes—

Non-plan o 4800 4628 =172
Plan o 12:08 1103 —105

(f) Other miscellanecus loans
and advances—

Non-plan o 1547 10-24 —523
Plan e 58:00 28-31 —29:69

Total (9)—Miscellaneous Loans and

Advances—

Non-plan . 88-47 £1:52 —6'95
Plan o 1,44:50 $2-30 —52:20

(10) Loans to Government

servants—

Non-plan o 3100 32:07 +107
Total Non-plan 52 2,41°15 2,07-23 —33:92
0 Plan .. 30011 1,63:33 —1,36"78
Grand Total .. 54126 3,70-56 —1,70:70

(v) Instances of substantial savings under individual group-heads are
given below:—

(1) In the following group-heads, out of the total saving of Rs. 1760
lakhs, a saying of Rs. 14-44 lakhs was explained as mainly due to imposi-
tion of ban on expenditure by Government during February 1968 owing
to difficult ways and means position. The reasons for the balance saving
of Rs. 3°16 lakhs have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

Group-head Total Actual Saving—
grant expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)

F —Advances to Cultivators—
(Non-plan)

(@) F.1—Advances under the
Land Improvement Act—

0. 2:00
S. 10-00 10-47 975 —0°72
R. —1-53
(b) F.2—Advances under the
Agriculturist’s Loans Act—

0. 28-00
S. 6600 8561 8317 —2-44
R. —8-39



84 Grant No- 41—conid.

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
grant expenditure  Saving —
( In lakhs of rupees)
(¢) P. 1—Advances under Special
Laws—Loans under State Aid
to Industries Act—(Plan—=State

Sector)—
Os 5:507
0:98 0-98
R; —4°52
(2)I—Loansto Panchayats—
(Plan—State Sector)—
0. 6°00
0-51 059 +0-08
R. —5'49

The net saving of Rs. 541 lakhs (90 per cent) was mainly due to non-
sanction of loans to grama panchayats_for pisciculture owing to feorganisa-
tion of grama panchayats.

Savings of 38 per cent (Rs. 464 lakhs) and 39 per cent (Rs. 3:12 lakhs)
of the provision occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and
1966-67 also,

(3) N. 1—Loansand Advances
under Community Development
Frogramme—Loans under pilot
project for utilisation of rural
man power—(Plan—State
Sector)—

0. 9-50
R; —9-50

The entire provision was surrendered on 31st March 1968 owing to delay
in sanction of loans to grama panchayats after observing all formalities.

(4) O—Advances to  Cultivators—
(Plan—State Sector)—

(0 63°52
38-50 37:63 —0-87
Rn —25'02

The reduction of provision by Rs. 25:02 lakhs was mainly due to post-
budget reduced sanction of loans for vegetable and potato seed produc-
tion (Rs. 12-13 lakhs) and purchase of agricultural implements and
machinery - (Rs. 1'93 lakhs) non-requirement of loans by cultivators for
intensive production of ground nuts and construction of open wells for
irrigation purposes (Rs. 9:06 lakhs) and non-finalisation of terms and
conditions of loans to cultivators for development of horticulture and
hybrid maize seed production (Rs. 1'90 lakhs).

Savings of Rs. 363 lakhs (15 per cent) and Rs. 33:66 lakhs (54 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1965-56 and 1966-67 also.



Grant No. 41—contd. 85

Group-head Total grant  Actual  Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(5) Q—Miscellaneous  loans and
Advances— (Plan—State Sector)—-

0. 45-58
S. 41-85 6538 6295 —2:43
R. —22:05

The reduction of provision by Rs. 22:05 lakhs was explained as mainly
due to (i) post-budget decision of Government to provide share capital to
Land Mortgage Banks instead of loans for which provision was made under
grant No. 44 (Rs. 13:50 lakhs) by supplementary grant in March 1968, lack
of interest of poultry keepers to avail themselves of the small amount of
loans provided under the scheme for development of poultry farming mainly
due to increase in the cost of poultry feeds (Rs, 1'58 lakhs) and imposition
of restrictions on expenditure by Government owing to difficult ways and
means position (Rs. 6:34 lakhs).

The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 243 lakhs have not been
intimated by the controlling officers.

(6) S—Loans and Advances to
Displaced persons—(Plan—Central

Sector)—
0. 55:40)
r 20-51 20-51
R. —34-89

The saving of Rs., 3489 lakhs in the provision (63 per cent) was
explained as mainly due to non-receipt of sanction of the Government of
India for implementation of industrial schemes for displaced persons.

The entire provision of Rs. 1,55:'10 lakhs and Rs. 76:50 lakhs made
under this group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67 also remained unutilised
due to late receipt of sanction and non-re:eipt of approval from the Govern-
ment of India respectively.

(7) U—Miscellaneous  Loans and
Advances—(Plan—Central Sector)—

0. ' 57:07
R. —24-10

The total saving of Rs. 27-73 lakhs (49 per cent of the provision) was
mainly attributed to (i) less requirement owing to non-organisation of
required number of co-operative farming societies and consumers co-
operative stores consequent on reduction in central assistance (Rs. 6'46
_ lakhs), (ii) dropping of the scheme “Gramdan Multipurpose Co-operative
Societies” (Rs. 9'63 lakhg, and (iii) post-budget revision of allocation of
funds by the Government of India towards loans for ‘‘Rural Industries
Project”’, “Backward Tribes” and “National Loan Scholarship™ Schemes
(Rs. 11°40 lakhs).

} 32:97 29-34 —3:63



86 Grant No. 41—concld. and Grant No. 42

(vi) In the following group-head, additional provision of Rs. 4:10 lakhs
made by reappropriation on 2lst February 1968 for meeting urgent and
extra demand for house building did not prove justified.

The reasons for the saving have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

H—Loans to Government servants—
House Building Advances—

0. 10:00)
S. 3:00 1710 1251 —459
R. 410

- Grant No. 42—Compensation for Abolition of Zamindari System and other
expenditure relating to the Revenue Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 92 -PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO LAND-
HOLDERS ETC.,, ON THE ABOLITION OF THE ZAMINDARY
SYSTEM; 109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS AND
124—CAPITAL OQUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERN-

MENT TRADING)
Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 49,20,000
49,20,000  22,24,155 —26,95,845

Supplementay el
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 29,78,900

Notes and Commenis—

(i) The saving (Rs. 26°96 lakhs) in the grant constituted 55 per cent
of the original provision,

The saving occurred mainly under the following two group-heads:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+4
grant expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A—Payment of Compensation
to Landholders, etc. on the
Abolition of Zamindari
System —Compensation—

0. 4500
17-78 19:21 +1'43
R. —27:22

The saving of Rs, 2722 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to non-
finalisation of some compensation cases owing to closure of compensation
courts during September 1967 in four districts on account of paucity of
funds and non-finalisation of certain other cases before March 1968.



Grant No. 42—concld. and Grant No. 43 87

Group-head Total Actual Excess
grant expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) B-—Capital Outlay on Other
Works—Land Revenue—

0. 420
163 198 +0°35
R. —2-57

The saving of Rs. 2:57 lakhs (61 per cent of the provision) was
explained as due to imposition of ban on expenditure by Government owing
to difficult ways and means position.

(ii) Personal Ledger Account—Expenditure under this grant includes
Rs. 1.05, 668 booked under the head ‘‘Suspense” (Personal Deposits). The
transactions relating to purchase and utilisation of stores for development
works executed by the District Collectors are accounted for under this
personal ledger Account. The debits represent withdrawal from the
treasury for the stores transactions and the credits represent the recoupments
made on transfer of cost of stores to the accounts of works.

A summary of the above personal ledger Accounts of the District
Collectors for 1967-68 is given below :—

Balance as on Ist  Credit during Debit during Balance on 31st

April 1967 the year the year March 1968
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
—1,74,028 47,502 1,05,668 —2,32,194

Certificate of acceptance of balances are awaited from the controlling
officers.

P ——

Grant No. 43— Irrigation and Electricity Schemes
(All voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 95—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
AGRICULTURAL TIMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH ;
98—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES:
99—CAPITALL. OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS (COMMERCIAL);
100—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS (NON-COMMER-
CIAL) AND 101—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ELECTRICITY
SCHEMES)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 24,40,01,500
26,57,21,700 24,31,99,559 —2,25,22,141
Supplementary  2,17,20,200 )

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 95,17,700



88 Grant No. 43—contd.

Notes and Comments—

(i) This grant accommodates expenditure on Capital Outlay on works
relating to tube-well irrigation, lift irrigation, Hirakud Stage I and Stage TI,
Delta Irrigation and Balimela Schemes, major and medium irrigation
projects, flood control works and Talcher Thermal Scheme.

(ii) The saving in the grant was Rs. 2,25-22 lakhs. Of this, Rs. 9518
lakhs only were surrendered, that too, between 21st and 31st March 1968.

(iii) The supplementary grant of Rs. 2,17-20 lakhs obtained in March
1968 proved unnecessary.

(iv) Major cases of savings in individual group-heads are discussed
below : —

Group-head Total Actual Excess-}-
grant expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
Balimela Dam (Joint) Project—

Dam and Appurtenant Works—
(1) F—Suspense—Gross Debit—
0. e 30747 )

R. .o —1,27'92 ]
The reduction in provision was explained as due to non-receipt of
central assistance.

Reasons for the final saving have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

1,79:55 1,497  —5458

(2) C—Works—
0. o 2,58:07 11
S. 5600 T 3,86+00 2,499  —1,3601
R. » 7193 |

Reasons for the saving are awaited,

(3) In the following group-heads out of the total saving of Rs. 2893
lakhs, a saving of Rs. 2787 lakhs was explained as mainly due to non-
requirement; the reasons therefor have not been intimated by the controlling

officers.
(a) A.1—Lift Irrigation—Works—
0. i 45'65
2978 2872 —106
R. .. —1587

(b) MM.1—Godahada Irrigation
Project—Works—

0. s 29-09
20-73 20°73 .
R. .s —8.36



Grant No. 43—contd, 89

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant  expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)
{ ¢) PP.1—Salki Irrigation Project—

Works—
0. 2 9:09 )

545 545
R. .. —364

(4) In the following group-heads, provision to the extent of Rs. 28:70
lakhs remained unutilised. Reasons for the saving have not been intimated
by the controlling officer.

Hirakud Subsidiary—Power [House
Project, Chiplima—

(a) EE—Suspense—Gross Debit—

0. o 6:00 7
33:10 2838 —4+72
R. 27:10
() HH.7(1) —Delta Irrigation
Scheme—Establishment—

0. 10-13 10-13 077 —9-36
{c) HH. 7(2)—Tools and Plant—
) 0. 368 - 368 0-29 —3-39

(d) QQ. 3(1)—Darjang Irrigation
Project—Add Pro rata Share—
Establishment—

0. 190
b 2:61 . —2:61
R. 0:71 )
Flood control Scheme—
(¢) WW—Works—
0. 38-407)
I
S, * he 38:25 32:26 —59%
R. —O'ISj
(f)YY.1—A4dd Prorata share—
Establishment—
0. 4'221
4-:20 1:74 —2+46
R. —0:02

*Represents token supplementary grant of Rs. 200,



90 Grant No. 43—contd.

(5) In the following group-heads reduction of provision by Rs. 58-51
lakhs was made consequent on imposition of ban cn expenditure by Govern-
ment during February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means position.
The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 13:92 lakhs have not been intimated

by the controlling officers.

Group-head

Balimela Power Scheme—

(a) I—Tools and Plant—

0. 5+35)
R. —3:57 f

(b) M—Suspense—Gross Debit—
0. 55:50)
s. 1,0643 &
R. —20- 15J

Hirakud Dam Project—Stage I— Dam
and Appurtenant Works—

(¢) R—Works—

0. 11-68)
R. —9°65 j
(d) U—Suspense—Gross Debit—
O. 25'98)

R, —943 f

Main canals, branches and distri-
butaries—

(e) X—Works—
0. 6:45)
R. —1+95

Hirakud Subsidiary Power
Project, Chiplima—

(f) DD—Works—
0.

370
R. —2:67

House

Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure Saving =
(In lakhs of rupees)

1-78 1-22 —0°56
1,41-78 1,30:41 —11+37
2:03 224 +0-21
1655 17-98 143
450 2:91 —1-59
1-03 0:64 —039



Grant No. 43—contd. 91

Group-head ] Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(g) RR, 1—Pithamahal Irrigation
Project—Works—

0. 409
R. —4+09
Talcher Thermal Scheme—

() BBB—Tools and Plant—
0. 7-00)

s —1+65 —165
R. —7:00

(6) The saving was sizable in the group-heads indicated below:—
Balimela Dam Project—
Dam and Appurtenant Works—
(@) D. 4—Establishment—Executive—

0. oy 16:00
11-18 12:01 +0°83
R. .. —482

The net saving of Rs. 3:99 lakhs was mainly attributed to non-payment
of compensatory allowance and vacancies in some posts.

(h) HH. 3—Delta Irrization Scheme—
Tools and Plant—

0. i 500
1:40 049 —091
R. —360

The total saving of Rs. 451 lakhs (90 per cent of the original provision)
was explained as due to adjustment of credits.

(¢) 1. 1—Salandi Irrigation Project—Works—

0. .. 20361
1,8449 1,85:00 4051
R. —19:12

The reduction in provision by Rs. 1912 lakhs was mainly attributed to
non-finalisation of land acquisition cases.

(d) LL. 1—Bahuda Irrigation Project—Works—-
0. .. 10-91
5-27 527

R. ... —564

The provision was reduced by re-appropriation on 30th March 1968
owing to change of design of weirs,



92 Grant No, 43—contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+-
grant  expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(e) SS. 1—Uttei Irrigation Project—
Works—
0. e 2:45)

S. i __2-45f

The non-utilisation of the entire provision was attributed to non-receipt
of approval to the project from the Planning Commission.

(v) In the group-heads indicated below, the expenditure exceeded the
provision. The department could have covered the excess expenditure by
timely reappropriation of savings from group-heads mentioned in note (iv)
above. The reasons for the final excesses have not been communicated by
the controlling. officers.

(1) A.3- Lift Irrigation—Suspense—

Gross Debit—
0. a 13:00"
14+00 17-53 +3-53
R. 1-00
(2) HH. 1—Delta Irrigation Scheme—

Works—
0. S 2,65'73

2.6529 2.88:59 -+-23-30
R. e —044 |

(3) TT. 1—Anandapur Barrage Project—
Suspense—Gross Debit— o 675 +6:75

An expenditure of Rs. 344 lakhs was incurred under this group-head
without provision of funds during 19¢6-67 also.

Talcher Thermal Schenie—~-

(49) AAA. 2—Establishme n t—
Superintending Engineer—

0. o 2500
2:40 5:07 + 2:67
R. i —0-10
(5) CCC—Suspense—Gross Debit—
0. o 1.21:86)
> 1.26:49 1.51+60 +4- 2511
R. .o 463 |

Excess of Rs. 1,20-29 lakhs occurred under (his g¢roup-head during
1966-67 also.



Grant No, 43—contd. 93

(vi) In the group-head mentioned below, additional funds provided by
reappropriation in March 1968 due to accelarated progiess of work proved

unnecessary in view of the eventual savings. The reasons for the final saving
have not been communicated by the controlling officer.

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
grant expendilure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

HH.4—Delta Irrigation Scheme—
Suspense—Gross Debit—

0. 1.28-60
1,40-94 1.11:31 —29-63
R. - 12:34 |

(vii) In the group-heads indicated below. reduclion of provision by
reappropriation/surrender did not prove justified in view of the eventual
excess, The reasons for the final excesses have not been intimated by the
controllinz officers.

(I)HH.2—Delta Irrigation
Scheme—Establishment—

0. = 25-501
R. . —944]

A sum of Rs. 9:44 lakhs was withdrawn by reappropriation on 30th
March 1968 due to non-posting of some staff owine to imposition of ban on
expenditure by Government during February 1968.

Talcher Thermal Scheme—
(2) ZZ—Works—
0, - 34599

16:06 23:26 s+ 7-20

2.91:98 3,58:91 -+ 6693
R. .. —5401)

The reduction of provision of Rs. 54:01 lakhs was mainly attributed to
non-settlement of 10 per cent claims of some contractors. Out of this
Rs. 4:63 lakhs were reappropriated to other group-heads for meeting
additional expenditure there under.

(viit) Pro rata distribution of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges
of Balimela Dam Project—Upto end of 1966-67 the gross expenditure of
establishment charges of the Chief Construction Engineer of Balimela Dam
Project was initially accounted for under “Demand No. 43 major head
98—Capital outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes—Balimela Dam (Joint)
Project—I—Dam and Appurtenant Works™ and distributed at the end of
the year to “Balimela Dam (Joint) Project” and “Balimela Power Scheme” in
proportion to works expenditure. Since pro rata distributicn caused
difficulties in passing on the proportionate debits to Government of
Andhra Pradesh, it was decided by Government in 1966-67 to adjust the
establishment charges on a fixed percentage basis from 1967-68.
Accordingly 20 per cent of the establishment charges of the Additional
Chief Engincer, Balimela and his personal staff are adjusted by debit to

““Balimela Power Scheme” per conira credit to ‘“Balimela Dam (Joint)
Project™.



94 Grant No. 43—contd.

(ix) Suspense—The nature of transactions accounted for under the
head “Suspense’ has been explained in item (iv) of notes below Grant
No. “24—Irrigation™.

A summary of transactions accounted for under the head “Suspense”
together with the opening and closing balances for 1967-68 is
given below:—

Balance on Debits Credits Balance
Suspense head Ist April during the during the on 3lst
1967 year year March 1968

(In lakhs of rupees)

95—CAPITAL OUTLAY
ON SCHEMES
OF AGRICULTURAL
IMPRO VEMENT
AND RESEARCH—

Purchases ol —1-56 2:82 3-78 —2:52
Stock o 5:58 10:70 1314 3:14
Miscellaneous Public 0-88 067 0:56 099
Works Advances
Workshop suspense o 3:24 o 334
Total ss 4:90 17°53 17-48 495
98—CAPITAL OUT-
LAY ON MULTI-
PURPOSE RIVER
SCHEMES --
Development
Scheme—State
Sector—
(a) Hirakud Dam Pro-
ject—Stage I-—
Purchases .. —I1,35:59 2579 0-15 —1,09:95
Stock s 1,85-75 7437, 7°06 1,90:06
Miscellancous Public 52+52 5:24 14-88 42-88
Weorks Advances
Workshop Suspense 32:22 5:23 1-21 3624

Total . 1,38:90 4363 23-30 1,5923



Grant No. 43—contd. 95

Falance on  Debits Credits Balance

Suspense head Ist April During the during the on 3lst
1967 Year Year March 1968

(In lakhs of rupees)
(b) Hirakud Dam Pro-
Jject—Stage IT—

Purchases e —39-04 9:19 0-03 —29-88
Stock s — 455 0-29 0-17 —4°43
Miscel lancous 1551 18:90 076 33:65
Public Works
Advances
Total —28:08 29-38 096 —066

(¢) Balimela Dam Pro-
ject—Damand
Appurtenant

Works—
Purchases .. —2,84°20 0:04 9:23 —2,93:39
Stock . 81-40 53:25 29:76 1,04-89
MiscellaneousPublic  2,74:60 6864 1,23:24 2,20:00
Works Advances
Workshop Suspense 4-23 3:04 207 5:20
Total L 76:03 1,24-:97 1,64:30 36:70
(d) Balimela Power
Scheme—
Purchases . —9:96 3-59 14-40 —20-77
Stock . 12:24 2097 24:26 895
Miscellaneous Public 23:86 1,05-29 78:52 5063
Works Advances
Workshop Suspense 020 0-56 0-23 053
Total 2634 1,30°41 1,17-41 39:34

99—CAPITAL OUT-
LAY ON IRRIGA-
TION, NAVIGA-
TION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRA-
INAGE W OR K S
(COMMERCIAL)—

Development Schemes
—State Sector—

Irrigation Works—
(a)Irrigation P ro-

jects—

Purchases .. —1,33:02 78:53 56°84 —1,11°33

Stock o 41:07 76°04 8774 29-37

Miscellaneous Public 27-25 o 41-32 1947 49-10
Works Advances— '

Workshop Suspense i 1-28 o 1:28
Total , —6470 1,97-17 1,64.05 —31:58



96 Grant No. 43—concld.

Suspense head Balance Debits Credits

on Ist during during
April the year  the year
1967

(In lakhs of rupees)

(b) Delta Irrigation Scheme—

Purchases .. —2,99-14 25:12 6257
Stock .. =208 8312 8302
Miscellaneous Public 4001 3:07 229

Works Advances
Total —2,61°21 1,11:31 1,48:71

100—CAPITAL OUTLAY
ON IRRIGATION, NAVI-
GATION, EMBANK MENT
AND DRAINAGE WORKS
(NON-COMMERCIAL)—

Development Schemes—State
Sector—

Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—

Unproductive Works—Flood
Control Schemes—

Purchases e —-0°58 008 0:87
Stock & 2:10 1-59 164
Miscellaneous Public 0-60 012 001

Works Advances
Total o 2:12 1-79 Jhiagd

101—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
ELECTRICITY SCHEMES—

Talcher Thermal Schemes—

Purchases .. —2,0565 80:32 1,10-29
Stock it 44:39 6749 73-82
Miscellaneous Public 1,51-38 3:79 22:85

Works Advances
Total i —9-88 1,51:60 2,0696

Balance
on 3lst

March
1968

—3,36'59
—2-88
40-86

—2,98:61

—1°37
2:05
0-71

1-39

—2,35'62
38:06
1,32:32

—65:24



Grant No. 44 97

Grant No. 44 —Agricultural Improvement and Research (All voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 95—CAPITA I OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH AND
96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT)

Total Actual Excess--
grant cxpenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 20,86,1000
73,04,000 66,78,115 —6,25,885
Supplementary.. 52,17,900

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 12,95,000

Notes and Comments—

(i) The amount surrendered (Rs. 12:95 lakhs) was in excess of the
amount that eventually became available for surrender (Rs. 6'26 lakhs).

(if) In the following group-heads the provision remained unutilised
wholly or to a substantial extent:—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A, I—Agricultural  Improve-
ment and Research—Constru-
ction of Roads and Buildings
(Plan —State Sector)—

R. s —2-80

Of the total saving of 3-09 lakhs (51 per cent), a saving of Rs. 2:80 lakhs
was explained as due to post-budget curtailment of plan expenditure
(Rs. 1'98 lakhs) and late sanction of funds (Rs. 0-82 lakh).

Substantial suvings of Rs. 3'96 lakhs (33 per cent)and Rs. 12:60 lakhs
(65 per cent) occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67
also.

(2) C. 1—Cold  Storage Plant—
Suspense (P.D.) Debit—Advance—

0. 10-00)
R. —2:00

This group-head records cxpenditure on payment of advance for
opening the personal ledger account in the treasury for transactions of
cold storage plant. Provision was made to augment the credit in the personal
ledger account.

0. i 415
S. s 2:00 3:35 3:06 —0-29

3:00 e —8-00

The reduction of provision by Rs. 2:00 lakhs was explained as due to
reduction in plan ceiling. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 8:00 lakhs
have not been intimated by the controlling officer.



98 Grant No. 44—concld.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-|-
grant expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)
(3) C. 3—Cold  Storage Plant—
Capital cost of the Scheme—
Bhubaneswar Plant—

0. 2:44

R. —2:44

The non-utilisation of the entire provision was attributed to post-budget
decision to divert funds to Kuarmunda Cold Storage Plant for which funds
could not be made available out of the plan ceiling for 1967-68.

(4) E. 1—Investment in Co-operative
Societies—Investment in debentures
floated by State Co-operative Land
Mortgage Bank—

S. 14-00
585 385
R. —815

The saving of Rs. 815 lakhs (58 per cent) was explained as duc to post-
budget decision to invest less funds. :

(7ii) In the following group-head expenditure far excecded the provision
and remained uncovered. Reasons for the excess and why it could not be
covered by timely provision of funds have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

B. |—Capital Outlay on Depart-
mental Commercial Undertakings
—Cold Storage Plant Suspense
(Personal Deposit) Debit—(Non-
Plan)—

0. 427 427 1925 +14+98

(iv) Personal Ledger Account—The expenditure in the grant includes
Rs. 19:25 lakhs under the head ““Suspense (Personal Deposits)”. A summary
of transactions in the personal ledger accounts for 1967-68 (for transactions
of cold storage plants at (a) Cuttack, (b) Bhubaneswar, '¢) Semiliguda) is
given below—

Balance on Credits during Debits during Balance on

Ist April 1967 the year the year 31st March 1968
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(@ 911,332 12,67,119 4,26,288 17.52,163

(h) 6,83,689 16,81,351 12,64,975 11,00,065

(c) 5,84,489 5,31,499 2,33,852 8,82,136

Certificates of acceptance of balances are awaited from the controlling
officer.



Grant No. 45 99

—

Grant i~o0. 45—Government Trading Seheme=

(MAJORHEAD : 124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Total grant Actual Excess+
or expenditure Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 35,57,83,0000
$35,57,93,500 17,50,08,605 —18,07,84,895
Supplementary 10,500 )

Amount surrendered during the year (31st March 1968) 15.03.43.000
Charged—

Original o

96,300 05,919 —381
Supplementary 96 300
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 18,07-85 lakhs in the voted grant formed 50 per
cent of the provision. Rs. 15.03:43 lakhs were surrendered but only on
31st March 1968.

(ii) In the following group-heads, out of the total provision of
Rs. 35.53:00 lakhs, Rs. 18,0361 lakhs (51 per cent) remained unutilised
mainly due to entrusting procurement of food-grains to the Food
Corporation of India in the khariff year 1967-68.

Group-head Total Actual Saving—
giant expenditure

(In lakhs of rupzes)

(1) A. 1 —Grain Purchase Scheme—

Advance—
0. 5,00:007

2,00:00 2,00:00
R. —3.,00:00

This sroup-head records expenditure on the advance provided to the
credit of the personal ledger account for Government trading in food-grains.

(2) A. 2-Grain Purchase seheme—
Suspense (Personal Deposit)-—

0. 30,53:00)
18,5300 15,4939 —3,03-61
R. —12,00+00

This group-head accommodates expenditure on Governmet trading in
food grains ; the nature of transactions in the suspense account has been
explained in note (iv) below.



100 Grant No, 45—concld.

(#ii) Saving occurred to a substantial extent in the following group—
head also.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-
grant expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

A. 3—Grain Purchase Scheme—

Works—
0. 3:807

1-40 062 —0-78
R. —2:40

The total saving of Rs. 3-18 lakhs (84 per cent) in the provision was
explained as due to post-budget decision of Government for not construct
ing smal}er storage godowns.

(iv) Personal Ledger Accounts—The expenditare under the grant
includes Rs. 15,5042 lakhs under the head ¢Suspense—Personal Deposits™.
Personal ledger Accounts exist in the name of the District Officers and
Secretary, Supply Department, for purchase/trading of rice and paddy. mus-
tard oil, cloth and scrap iron and other materials.

The transactions in these accounts during 1967-68 are summarised
below :—

Balance Credits during  Debits during Balance on
on Ist April 1967 the year the year 31st March 1968
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(@) Purchase of rice and paddy under Grain Supply Scheme—
2.48.14,712 - e 2.48.,14,712

The scheme is not in operation since Ist January 1959 : the
p ersonal ledger accounts have not so for been closed.

(b) Trading in scrap iron and other materials-—

20.30,466 8.561 o 20,39.027
(¢) Trading in mustard oil—
9,64.842 10,278 7.515 9,67.605
(d) Purchase of rice and paddy under Grain Purchase Scheme——
72.43.614 20,95,42,703 15,50.34,689 6,17,51,628

(e) Purchase of cloth—

45,648 o i, 45,648

Certificates of acceptance of balances are awaited from the controlling
officers.



Grant No. 46 101

Grant [No. 46—Road and Water Transport Schemes (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD : 114 —-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD AND
WATER TRANSPORT SCHEMES)

Total Actual Excess—+
grant expenditure Saving—-
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 26,50,000)
26,50,000 9.62416 —16.87,584
Supplementary .. a
Amount surrendered during the year 13.86.100

(November 1967 : Rs. 342,200
and March 1968 : Rs. 10.43.900)

Nalegmzd Comments—

(1) The saving of Rs. 1688 lakhs in the grant formed 64 per cent of

the total provision and is accounted for under the following group-head.
~ There was a saving of 25 per cent (Rs. 10473 lakhs) of the provision during
1966-67 also.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

A. |—Road Transport—Motor
Transport Services—Provi-
sion of Bus Station, etc.
in the State Transport Unit

(Plan)—
O. N 26°507

r 12:64 9:62 —3:02
R. .. —13:86)

Out of the total saving of Rs. 16:88 lakhs. a saving of Rs. 13'86 lakhs
was explained as mainly due to (i) nonreceiptof 22 bus ghassis from
suppliers (Rs. 8:70 lakhs). (ii) execution of some works by the Public Works
Department, the expenditure on which was booked under Grant No. 60—
Capital Outlay on Public Works (Rs. 3-12 lakhs) and non-utilisation of
provision due to ban on expenditure imposed by Government in February
1968 owing due to difficult ways and means positiew ~ (Rs. 099 lakh) ; the
reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 3:02 lakhs have not been received from
the controlling officer.



102 Grant Nog.47 and 48

Grant No. 47—Capital Expenditare relating to Public Health and
Urban Development Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS : 94—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND 103—CAPITAL OUTLAY
ON PUBLIC WORKS)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 61,23.0000
+61.23,000 62,50,874 +1,27.874
Supplementary .. e
Amount surrendered during the 38,000

year (March 1968).
Notes and Conunents—

The expenditure in the grant exceeded the budget provision by
Rs. 1,27,874 which requires to be regularised.

The excess occurred mainly due to payment of grants-in-aid (without
budget provision) to Cuttack municipality for constraction of storm water
drainage and surface drainage and to Sambalpur municipality for
water supply scheme to Sambalpur town ; reasons for non-provision of
funds have not been intimated by the department.

Grant WNo. 48 —Capital outlay on Industrial Development

(MAJOR HEADS : 96— CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 109—CAPITAL OUTLAY
ON OTHER WORKS)

Total Actual Excess 4-
grant  expenditure  Saving —
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Voted—
Original & 3,78,29,5001
3,78.29,500 3,36,26.151 —42,03,349
Supplementary i '
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 41.39,200
Charged—
. o
Original

337,500 3,37 500
Supplementary .. 3,37,500 )

Amcunt surrendered during the year nil



Grant No. 48— contd. 103

Notes and Comments—

(i) In the following group-heads, provision remained unutilised wholly
or to a substantial extent.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -+
grant expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A—Capital Outlay on Depart-
mental Commercial undertak-
ings—Demonstr ation Shoe
Factory, Cuttack—

(a) A. 3=(1) Advance—
0. i 2:00)

R. L. —2:00]

(h) A.3—(2) Suspense (Personal
Deposit) Debit—

o. L 900
R. . =900

The entire provision of Rs. 11:00 lakhs under the two group-heads
remained unutilised due to non-sanction of the opening of personal ledger
Accounts for recording transactions of the Demonstration Shoe Factory by
Government.

@)E.1—-Original Works—
Industries—Setting  up of
industrial Estate for Accom-
modation of Panchayat Samiti
Industries ~(Plan—State

Sector)—
0. = 10-:00
06:03 -+ 003
R. .. —10:60)

The saving was explained as due to (i) reduction of expenditure under
this head with a view to finding funds to meet decretal cost for acquisition of
land (Rs. 338 lakhs) (this cxpenditure was booked under charged section of
the grant) (if) post-budget dccision to meet certain expenditure from Grant
No. 60 (Rs. 2°36 lakhs) and (iii) imposition of ban on expenditure by
Government dyue to difficult ways and means position (Rs. 426 lakhs).

(3) (@) E. 2—Original Works—
Industries—Opening of conven-

tional Type of Industrial Estate
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. - 2:00)
R. . —200 J\



104 Grant No. 48—Concld.

Group-heads Total Actual
grant expenditure

Excess |
Saving —

( In lakhs of rupees )

(b) E. 7—Original Works—Indus-
tries—Establishment of Developed
Areas (Plan—State Sector)—

0. 15007
R. " _15-0()}

In the above two group-heads, the saving was explained as mainly due
to imposition of ban on expenditure by Government in February 1968

owing to difficult ways and means position.

(4) E. 6—Original Works—Indus-
tries—Construction of building for
Common Facility Centre and Tool
Room at Rourkela—(Plan —State

Sector)—
0. - 2:28
R. .. — 228

The saving was explained as due to post-budget decision to meet the
expenditure from grant No. 17 (as expenditurc on revenue account) [ c. f.

pote (iii) (2) at page 32 ].

(ii) Personal Ledger Accouni—The expenditure in the grant includes
Rs. 692 lakhs shown under the head ‘‘Suspense (Persunal Deposits)”. A
summary of the personal ledger account for 1967-68 in the name of the
Director of Industries, Orissa for the transactions of certain commercial

undertakings is given below—

Scheme Balance  Credits
on lIst during
April _ the year
1967

Rs. Rs.
(1) Titlagarh Tannery .. 2,43962  4,88,514
12) Boudh Tannery - 54,105 2,52,000
(3) Raniganj Tiles .. 1,01,804 12,056

Debits
during
the year
Rs.
4,72,215
2,20,000

Certificates of acceptance of balances have not been received

controlling officer.

Balance
on 3l1st
March
1968
Rs.
2,60,261
86,105
1,13,860

from the



Grant Nos. 49 and 50 103

Grant No. 49—Hirakud Dam Project (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD :98—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTIFURPOSE
RIVER SCHEMES )

Total Actual Excess 4
grant expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 8,15.000
8,15,000 4,80,062 — 3,34,938
Supplementary .. e
Amcunt surrendered during the year (March 1958) .. 3,66,000

Notes and Comments—

The saving of Rs. 3-35 lakhs in the grant formed 41 per cent of the pro-
vision and occurred mainly under the following group-head. There were
savings of 88 per cent and 90 per cent of the provision during 1964-65 and
1965-66 also.

Group-head Total Actual Excess -|-
grant expenditure Saving —

( In lakhs of rupees )
Hirakud Damn Project—Stage [

A—Dam and Appurtenant Works—
Works—

0. . e 705
420 451 + 0-31
R. e | = 285

The ret saving of Rs. 2:54 lakhs (36 per cent) was explained as due to
non-payment of land compensation pending disposal of appeals filed in the
Supreme Court and the Orissa High Court and non-appearance of some
payees.

Grant No. 50—Capital Outlay on Ports (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 96—CAFITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; 100—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAI-
NAGE WORKS (NON-COMMERCIAL); 110—CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON PORTS AND 124—CAPITAL OUTLAY
ON SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expendjture  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 99,55,000) i
99,55,000 46,76,987 —52,78,013
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year (25th March 1968) 44,57,700



106 Gran& No. 50—-ccntd.

Notes and Comments —

(i) The saving of Rs. 52'78 lakhs formed 53 per cent of the total
provision. Of this Rs. 44-58 lakhs were surrendered but only on 25th Marchk
1968.

Saving of Rs. 1,1034 lakhs (44 per cent) occurred under the grant
during 1966-67 also.

(ii) In the following group-heads the provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extent.

Group-head Total Actual Excess-|
grant expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A. 1—Investment in Government
Commercial and Industrial
Undertakings—Purchase of shares
in Orissa State Commercial
Transport Corporation (Plan-
State Sector)—

0. s 74-50

R. - —32:00

The department anticipated that the Orissa State Commercial Transport
Corporation would raise its authorised share capital beyond Rs. 200 lakhs
during 1967-68 and made provision for investment accordingly. The Corpota-
tion, however, did not raise its share capital beyond Rs. 200 lakhs. The
department could thus invest only Rs. 42:50 lakhs.

42-50 42:50

(2) B.1—Irrigation Works—Works —
Major  Works  (Plan-Central
Sector)—

0. A 7-00 7-00 238 —4-62

Reasons for the saving of Rs. 4'62 lakhs have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

(3) C.1—Development  of Chand-
bali Port—Survey, Dredging and
Miscellaneous—Survey—(P 1 a n—
Central Sector) — :

0. % 1060
R. 3 —9:92

0-:08 0-08

Rs. 992 lakhs (99 per cent of the provision) were surrendered on 25th
March 1968 as the survey work was not completed by the Hydrographic
Survey Department of the Government of India.

For similar reasons substantial savings ranging from 83 to 98 per cent
occurred under this group-head in the preceding three years also.



Grant No. 50—concld. and Grant No. 51 107

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Other Miscellaneous Schemes—
(4) F—Trading in Iron Ore—

F.1—Suspense—(Personal Depo-
sits)—Debits—

0. o 5:00 5:00 2025 -275

Reasons for the saving of Rs. 2:75 lakhs have not been intimated by the
controlling officer.

(iii) Personal Ledger Account—The expenditure in the grant includes
Rs, 2-25 lakhs under the head ““Suspense” (Personal Deposits). A summary
of the personal ledger account for 1967-68 (for transactions in connection
with trading in iron ore) is given below:—

Balance on Ist  Ciedits during  Debits during Balance on 31st
April 1967 the year the year March 1968
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
—8,30,698 62,175,870 2,24,570 52,20,602

Certificate of acceptance of the balance is awaited from the controlling
officer.

— e

Grant No. 51—Capital expenditure relating to
Labour Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKYS)

Total Actual Excess—+
grant expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 500,000 1
+ 5,00,000 A —5,00,000
Supplementary .. o

Amount surrendered during the year (25th March 1968) 5,00,000

Notes and Comments—

Provision was made under this grant for expenditurc on land acquisi-
tion and development scheme for house building schemes; the scheme is
executed by the Labour, Employment and Housing Department with loan
from the Life Insurance Corporation of India.

The entire provision remained unutilised and was surrendered on 25th
March 1968 due to non-finalisation of land acquisition proposals.

A saving of Rs. 264 lakhs (53 per c:nt) and Rs. 5:00 lakhs (entire
provision) occurred under this grant durinz 1966-67 and 1965-66 also.



108 Grant No. 53 and Grant No, 54

Grant No. 53—Capital expenditure relating to
Home Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD: 109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS)

Total Actual Exc_ess+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 1,25,0000
= 2,00,000 1,07,754 —92,246
Supplementary .. 75,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Graut No. 54—Capital outlay on Forests (A1l Voted)

(MAJOR HEADS: 119—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON FORESTS AND
124 —CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Original e 3,65,79,460"

#15,21,18,900  9,29,11,214 -—5,92,07,686
Supplementary 11,55,39,500 |

Amount surrendered during the year (30th March 1968) 19,500
Notes and Comments —

(f) The saving of Rs, 5.92:08 lakhs formed 39 per cent of the total
provision; of this Rs. 0:19 lakh only were surrendered.

The savings in the preceding three years ranged between 19 to 92 per
cent (Rs. 3,73:97 lakhs to Rs. 4,17°65 lakhs.),

(if) The saving in the grant occurred mainly in the following group-
head—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

C.1 (1)—Trading in Kendu leaves—

Suspense (Personal Deposits)—

Debit— :
o} o 3,40:00)

L 14,9540 9,0372  —59168
S, o 11,5540

This group-head accommodates transactions in the personal ledger
.account opened for Government trading in Kendu leaves. 40 per cent of
‘the total provision remained unutilised: reasons for the saving and why it
could not be anticipated and surrendered in time have not been communi-
cated by the controlling officer.



Grant Vo, S4—concld. and Grant Wo. 55 169

(iii) Personal ledger account—The expenditure in the grant includes
Rs. 9,03-72 lakhs under the head “Suspense (Personal Deposits)”. A
summary of the personal ledger account (in connection with the trading in
Kendu leaves) for 1967-68 is given below :—

Balance on Ist Credits during  Debits during  Balance on 31st

April 1967 the year the year March 1968
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
68.,94,150 9,68.20,521 9,03,71,664 1,33,43.007

Certificate of acceptance of the balance is awaited from the controlling
officer.

Grant No, 55 —Share Capital Contribution to Co-operative Organisations
(All Voted)
(MAJOR HEAD: 96—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT)

Total Actual Fxcess+
grant expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 70,33,500
1,58,78,700  81,22,200 —77,56,500
Supp'ementary 88,45,200
Amount surrendered during the year (March [1968) 64,99,500
Notes and Comments—

(i) The saving of Rs. 77-57 lakhs in the grant formcd 49 per cent of the
total provision.

(ii) The department anticipated loan assistance to the full extent from
the Government of India and obtained a supplementary grant of Rs. 10:00
lakhs in March 1968 under group-head “C-3 for investment in special
debentures floated by the State Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank (Plan—
Central Sector). The entire supplementary grant remained unutilised; the
reasons for the non utilisation have not been intimated by the controlling
officer.

(iii) In the following group-heads the total saving of Rs.61:96 lakhs
was explained as due to less investment on account of non-sanction of full
loan assistance by the Reserve Bank of India.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+ Total saving
grant  expenditure Saving— (Percentage of
savings to total

provision)

( In lakhs of rupees)
(1)A. 1-Share Capital
Contribution to
Agricu'tural Credit Co-
operative Societies—

0. 800"
S. 9:10% 1592 1399  —193 311
R. —118 (18)

A saving of Rs. 5:12 lakhs (51 per cent) in the provision occurred during
1966-67 also.



110 Grant No. 55—concld. and Grant [No. 56

Group-head Total Actual Excess + Total saving
grant expenditure Saving — (Percentage of
savings to total
provision)
(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) A-2-Share Capital
Contribution to
Co-operative Institu-

tions.
O. 20-00)
|
S. 58-35 - 19:50 1550 ”~ 58-85
{ (75)
R. —58:85 )

Savings of Rs, 26°50 lakhs (76 per cent) and Rs.' 1500 lakhs (75 per cent)
occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and 1966-67 also.

Grant [Yo. 56—Capital expenditure relating to Planning &
Co-ordination Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD : 95—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMEOF
AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT
AND RESEARCH)

Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original .. 1,85,00,000)
f 1,85.00,000 1,61,84904 —23,15,096

Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 15,21,300

Notes and Comments—
In the group-heads indicated below the provision remained unutilised to
a snbstantial extent—

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant  expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A, 1—Irrigation Works incharge
of Chief Engineer, Irrigation
(Plan—State Sector).

0. .. 11°53)
R. 5ol

The net saving of Rs. 5:08 lakhs (44 per cent of the provision) was
explained as due to non-execution of works owing to non-preparation of
revised estimates of certain projects.

6:32 645 +0-13



Grant [No. 56—concld, and Grant No. 57 11}

Group-head Total Actual Excess 4
grant expenditure Savings—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) A. 2—Irrigation Works inchar.e
of Chief Engineer, Rural Engi-
neering Organisation (Plan—
State Sector)—

(0} v 1,7347
L

R. . —1000)

The saving of Rs. 10°00 lakhs was due to want of administrative

approval for certain works and delay in land acquisstion for certain other

works. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 808 lakhs have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

1,63:47 1,55:39 —808

Grant No. 57—Capital expenditure relating to Animal Husbandry
Department

(MAJOR HEAD : 109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
OTHER WORKS)

Total grant Actual Excess +
or expenditure  Saving —
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original i 5.41,500)
5,41,500 1,82,488 —3.59,012
Supplementary.. s 5
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 3,24,1C0
Charged—
Original - 400"
400 e —400
Supplementary .. o)

Amount surrendered during the year nil
Notes and Comments—

In the following group -head,’ provision remained unutilised to a
substantial extent mainly due to imposition of ban by Government in
February 1968 on expenditure owing to difficult ways and means
position.

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
grant  expenditure  Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)
B——Originai W o r k s—Buildings—
Animal Husband' ry Department
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. o 5'29
2:08 1-68 —040
R- e - 321



112 Grant [Nos. 58 and 59

Grant o, 58-—Capital expenditure relating to the Grama Panchayat
Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD : 109—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
OTHER WORKS)

Total Actual Excess 4
grant  expenditure Saving —
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. 15,0000
L 15,000 L5 —15,000
Suppiementary
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 10,400

Grant No. 59—Capital expenditure relating to
Public Health Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD : 124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Original 19,75,0007
71,88.400 73,12,855 -|-1,24,455
Supplementary 52,13,400 J

Amount surrendered during the year nil
Notes and Comments—
{i) The excess of Rs. 1,24,455 rzquires to be regularised.

(ii) The expenditure in the grant includes the cost of materials and
equipment supplied by the Government of India for the following schemes,
under T. C. A. programme and Coiombo plan:—

Scheme under T. C. A, Programme Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) National Malaria Eradication Programme ., 6448

(2) Filaria Control = 1-48

(3) Assistance to Medical Colleges and Allied 2:21

Institutions.
(4) T. B. Control . 1-74
Colombo Plan—
(5) Cobalt Beam Therapy Al 309 -
(6) Medical Books i 012

The departm:nt did not make any provision for the cost of materials
received during 1967-68 for (4) and (6) above, while the provision made for
(5) above proved insufficient by Rs. 1-28 lakhs. The circumstances in which
the expenditure could not bz aaticipated and funds provided for in time have
not been intimated by the controlling officer. The excess was partly offset
by a saving of Rs. 1-58 lakhs under (1) above.



Grant No. 60 113

Grant No. 60—Capital Outlay on Public Works

(MAJOR HEADS : 96—CAPITAL QUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL
AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 103—CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS)

Total grant Actual Excess -}
or expenditure Saving—
appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Orginal 6,82,70,200
9,14,77,400 9,05,92,085 —8,85,315
Supplementary 2,32,07,200 |

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) 58,89,700
Charged—-
Original 6,50.0000
11,43,600 6.37,402 —5,06,198
Supplementary 4,93,600

Amount surrendered during the year i nil
Notes and Comments—

(i) The amount surrendered in the voted grant (Rs. 58:90 lakhg)was in
excess by Rs. 50°05 lakhs of the amount that eventually was available for
surrender.

(ii, In the charged appropriation, the department obtained a supple-
mentary provision of Rs. 4'56 lakhs in December 1967 to meet the balance
of undisbursed extra compensation (for land acquired), awarded by Court.
The provision, however, remained unutilised; reasons for the non-utilisation
have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

(i1f) The saving of Rs. 8-85 lakhs in the voted grant was the net result
of savings in certain group-heads and excesses under certain other group-
heads, Major cases of variations are explained in notes (iv) and (v) below,

(iv) In the group-heads indicated below funds remained unutilised to a
substantial extent—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+-

expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B.1(4)—Buildings—Public Works—
General Administration—

0. 12:56)

I
S. 300% 1205 877 —328
R 351

The total saving of Rs. 679 lakhs (44 per cent of the total provision)
was explained as mainly due to non-receipt of administrative approval for

construction of two new sub-treasury buildings and residential quarters for
treasury staff.



114 Grant No. 60-—conid.

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant  expenditure Saying—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) B. 1(5)—Buildings—Public
W o r k s—Administration of
Justice—

0. 11-32 11-32 8:08 —324

Reasons for the saving of Rs. 3:24 lakhs (29 per cent of the provision)
have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

Savings of Rs. 8:55 lakhs (68 per cent) and Rs. 1-85 lakhs (29 per cent)
in the provision also occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and
1966-67 respectively.

(3) B. 1(7)(1)—Buildings—Pu b lic
Works—Police—Police Housing
Scheme—

S. 9:92 9:92 665 —327

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 327 lakbs (33 per cent) have not
been intimated by the controlling officer.

(4) B. 1 (14)—Buildings—Public
Works—Public Works—

0. 776

R. —1:58

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3:19 lakhs (41 per cent of the provision)
saving of Rs. 1°58 lakhs was explained as mainly due to delay in getting sites
for construction of residential buildings for Berhampur Public Health
division. Reasons for the balance saving of Rs. 1°61 lakhs have not been
communicated by the controlling officer.

(5) B. 1 (16)—Buildings—Public
Works—Miscellaneous Depart-

618 457 =161

ments—
0. 17-08 l

14-44 979 —4'65
R. 264

The total saving of Rs. 7°29 lakhs formed 43 per cent of the provision.
The reduction in provision by Rs. 2:64 lakhs was cxplained as mainly due
to non-receipt of administrative approval for construction of buildings for
Civil Supplies office, Dhenkanal; staff quarters for Administrative officers
training school and rest sheds at district headquarters for lady officers on
tour. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 4'65 lakhs have not been intimated
by the controlling officer. "

Savings of Rs. 13'46 lakhs (58 per cent) and Rs. 5:84 lakhs (36 per cent)
in the provision also occurred under this group-head during 1965-66 and
1966-67 respectively.



Grant No. 60—contd. 115

Group-head Total Actual Excess+
grant expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(6) D. { (i1)—Add—Pro rata shares—
Establishment charges—Buil-

dings—
0. 637 )
b 513 2577 —2-36
R. —124 ]

Of the total saving of Rs. 3'60 lakhs (56 per cent) in the provision. a
saving of Rs. 1:24 lakhs was explained as due to less requirement. Recasons
for the less requirement and the final saving of Rs. 2:36 lakhs have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

(7) E. 1-Add-Lump sum charges
creditable to other Governments

and Departments—P ub lic
Health—
0. 11-47 11-47 343 —8:04

Reasons for the saving of Rs. 8:04 lakhs (70 per cent) have not been
intimated by the controlling officer.

(8) F. 1 (1)—Works—Public Warks
Department—Rental  Housing
Scheme financed out of the Life
Insurance Corporation Loan—

G. 64-51
4584 40-83 —5:01
R. —18-67

The tofal saving of Rs. 23:68 lakhs formed 37 per cent of the provision.
A saving of Rs. 1867 lakhs was explained as mainly due 1o less authorisa-
tion for expenditure accorded by the [.abour Department. Reasons for the
balance saving of Rs. 501 lakhs have not been intimated by the Controlling
officer.

A saving of Rs. 40°16 lakhs (50 per cent)in the provision occurred
under this group-head during 1966-67 also.

(9) H. 1 (2)—Buildings--P ublic
Works—Medical (Pian—State

Sector)—
0. 1791 )
19:91 13:25 —6:66
S. 2:00

Reasons for the saving of Rs. 666 lakhs (37 per cent of the provision)
havz not been intimated by the controlling officer.



116 Grant No. 60—Contd.

Group-head Total Actual Excess |-
grant expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(10) N. (1)—New Capital Project—
Works—Public Works—(P 1 a n—
State Sector)—

0. 42-57 42:57 34-86 —7'71

Reasons for the saving of Rs. 771 lakhs have not been intimated by
the controlling officer.

(v) In the following group-heads, expenditure exceeded the provision
which remained uncovered. Reasons for the excess and the circumstances
in which funds could not be provided for in time to cover it have not
been intimated by the controlling officer.

(1) (@) 3.1 (1)—Add—Pro rata shares—
Establishment—B uildings—
(Plan—State Sector)—

0. 1:66 1-66 4:38 +2:72

() 7.2 (2) (2)—Tools and Plant—
Communication—Express w a y—
(Plan-State Sector)—

0. - 640 640 1179 +5-39

(2) L(1)—Suspense—Gross Debit—
Expressway (Plan—State Sector)—

0. 30:00 30-00 99-33 +69°33

(vi) In the following group-head, provision of Rs. 23:79 lakhs was
surrendered on 31st March 1968 and was explained as mainly due to
non-finalisation of land acquisition (Rs. 16:50 lakhs), dispute in land
acquisition (Rs. 498 lakhs), ban on expenditure imposed by Government
in February 1968 owing to difficult ways and means position (Rs. 1-43
lakhs) and availability of less developed area for laying pipe line (Rs. 0°82
lakh). The expenditure, however, exceeded the reduced provision by
Rs. 9-40 lakhs. There was thus excessive surrender of funds. The reasons
for the final excess have not been intimated by the controlling officer.

N. (3)—New Capital Project—
Works—Public Health (P 1a n—
State Sector)—

0. 35:43

R. 2379

11-64 21-04 +9+40



Grant No. 60—concld. and Grant No. 60-A 117

(vii) Suspense—The expenditure upnder the grant includes Rs. 99-33
lakhs accounted for under the head “Suspense”. The nature and scope
of the transactions recorded under the head “Suspense” has been described
in item (vi) of the notes below ““Grant No. 24—I[rrigation”.

A summary of the transactions accounted for under this head together
with the opening and closing balances for 1967-68 is given below:—

Opening Debits Credits Closing
balance on during during balance on
1st April 1967-68 1967-68 3ist March
1967 1968

(In lakhs of rupees)
103—Capital Outlay
on Public Works—

Expressway Project—
Purchases .. —66-80 23-31 13:79 —57:28
Stock - 1:98 58-10 663 53:45
Miscellanecous 4858 1792 9:81 56-69
Public  Wortks
Advances
Total .. —l16:24 99-33 3023 52:86

Grant No. 60 A—Capital Expenditure relating to Tribal and
Rural Welfare Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD:124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Total Actual Excess -
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Orginal w4 )
4,60,000 2,00,000 —2,00,000
Supplementary 4,00,000 '
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(i) In the following group-head, the enlire supplementary provision
obtained in December 1967 remained unutilised (the reasons for
non-utilisation 1 ave not been ccmmunicated by the controlling officer) :—-

Group-head Total Actual Excass--
grant expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees )
A.1 (2)--Other Miscellaneous Schemes
—purchase sale and fair price
shop scheme—Suspense personal
deposits—Debit

0.
2:00 - —2:0)
S. 2:00 |



118 Grant No. 60A—concld. and Floating Debt

(ii) Personal Ledger Account—A summary of the personal ledger
account opened for purchase, sale, 1'"airt price shop scheme sale centres
under Tribal & Rural Welfare Depayment for 1967-68 is given below—

Credits during Debits during . Closing balance on the
the year the year 31st March 1968
Rs. Rs. Rs.
4,39,329 4,39,329

Certificate of the acceptance of balance is awaited from the
controlling officer.

Appropriation—Floating Debt (Repayment)
(All Charged)

(MAJOR HEAD: O—PUBLIC DEBT—DEBT RAISED IN INDIA—
FLOATING DEBT (REPAYMENT)

Total Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs,

Original .o 6,50,00,0000
34,07.00,000 47,95,72.,000 -+-13,88,72,000
Supplementary .. 27,57,00.000

Amount strrendered during the year (March 1968) 1,00,00,000
Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure exceeded the appropriation by Rs, 13,88.72.000
which requires to be regularised.

(if) The excess in the appropriation was the net result of the excess of
Rs. 19,8872 lakhsunder the group-head “A. 3—Overdraft with the Reserve
Bank of India’ partly offset by savings totalling to Rs. 6,00:00 lakhs under,
two group-heads mentioned under note (iii) below. The excess of
Rs. 19.88:'72 lakhs represents repayment of the overdrafts obtained by
Government from the Reserve Bank of India during the course of the year;
this remained uncovered asthe State Government has not yet agreed that
the shortfall in cash balance of Government with the Reserve Bank of India
should be treated as loan obtained (the matter was reported to be under
correspondence with the Government of India).

(iii) @) A total provision of Rs. 29.07°00 lakhs (including supplementary
appropriation of Rs. 27,57°00 lakhs) was made under the group-head
“A. |—Ways and means advances” for repayment of ways and means
advances obtained from the Reserve Bank of India; Rs. 5,00:00 lakhs thereof,
however, remained unfilised, as no repayment was made during February—
March 1968 (the maximum permissible advance taken by February 1968
remained outstanding till end of March 1968).

(2) A provision of Rs. 5,00:00 lakhs was made under the group-head
««A—2" for repayment of cesh credit advance from the State Bank of India.
Fresh cash credit accommodation of Rs. 2,00:00 lakhs was obtained during
1967-68 wh'ch was repaid along with the balancs of Rs. 2,00°00 lakhs outs-
tanding from the previous year. Rs. 1,00:00 lakhs of the provision thus
remained unutilised which was explained as due to non-requirement of fresh
cash credit advance as the Food Corporation of India took up procurement
of foodgrains from the Khariff year 1967-68.

P P —.



Grant No. 60—concld. and Grant No, 60-A 117

(vii) Suspense—The expenditure under the grant includes Rs. 99-33
lakhs accounted for under the head ¢“Suspense”. The nature and scope
of the transactions recorded under the head “Suspense” has been described
in item (i) of the notes below ““Grant No. 24—[rrigation”.

A summary of the transactions accounted for under this head together
with the opening and closing balances for 1967-68 is given below:—

Opening Debits Credits Closing
balance on during during balance on
Ist April 1967-68 1967-68 31st March
1967 1968

(In lakhs of rupees)
103—Capital Outlay

on Public Works—

Expressway Project—
Purchases " —66:80 23-31 1379 —57-28
Stock o 1:98 58:10 663 53-45
Miscellaneous 4858 1792 9-81 5669
Public Woiks
Advances
Total .. —1624 99-33 30-23 52:86

Grant No. 60 A—Capital Expenditure relating to Tribal and
Rural Welfare Department (All Voted)

(MAJOR HEAD:124—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING)

Total Actual Excess-|-
grant expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Orginal gz
4.00,000 2,00,000 —2,00,000
Supplementary 4,00.000 j
Amount surrendered during the year nil

Notes and Comments—

(Z) In the following group-head, the enlire supplementary provision
obtained in December 1967 remained unutilised (the reasons for
non-utilisation | ave not been ccmmunicated by the controlling officer) :~-

Group-head Total Actual Excess--
grant expenditure  Saving—
(Tn lakhs of rupees )

A.1 (2)-——Other Miscellaneous Schemes
—purchase sale and fair price
shop scheme—Suspense personal
deposits—Debit

0. i)

L 2:00 . —2:0)
S. 200 |



118 Grant No. 60A—concld. and Floating Debt

(ii) Personal Ledger Account—A  summary of the personal ledger
account opened for purchase, sale, faii price shop scheme sale centres
under Tribal & Rural Welfare Depayment for 1967-68 is given below—

Credits during Debits during ., Closing balance on the
the year the year 31st March 1968
Rs. Rs. Rs.
4,39.329 4,39,329

Certificate of the acceptance of balance is awaited from the
controlling officer.

Appropriation—Floating Debt (Repayment)
(AIl Charged)

(MAJOR HEAD: O—PUBLIC DEBT—DEBT RAISED IN INDIA—
FLOATING DEBT (REPAYMENT)

Total Actual Excess -
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Original .. 6,50,00,000N
34,07.,00,000 47,95,72,000 -13,88,72,000
Supplementary .. 27,57,00.000

Amount strrendered during the year (March 1968) 1,00,00,000
Notes and Comments—

(i) The expenditure exceeded the appropriation by Rs. 13,88.72.000
which requires to be regularised.

(i) The excess in the appropriation was the net result of the excess of
Rs, 19,88:72 lakhs under the group-head “*A.3—Overdraft with the Reserve
Bank of India’’ partly offset by savings totalling to Rs. 6,0000 lakhs under,
two group-heads mentioned under note (iii)) below. The excess of
Rs. 19.88:72 lakhs represents repayment of the overdrafts obtained by
Government from the Reserve Bank of India during the course of the year;
this remained uncovered asthe State Government has not yet agreed that
the shortfall in cash balance of Government with the Reserve Bank of India
should be treated as loan obtained (the matter was reported to bz under
correspondence with the Government of India).

(iii) (4) A total provision of Rs. 29,07°00 lakhs (including supplementary
appropriation of Rs. 27,57°00 lakhs) was made under the group-head
“A. [—Ways and means advances” for repayment of ways and means
advances obtained from the Reserve Bank of India; Rs. 5,00:00 lakhs thereof,
however, remained unfilised, as no repayment was made during February—
March 1968 (the maximum permissible advance taken by February 1968
remained outstanding till end of March 1968).

(2) A provision of Rs. 5,00:00 lakhs was made under the group-head
««A_2" for repayment of cesh credit advance from tlie State Bank of India.
Fresh cash credit accommodation of Rs. 2,00°00 lakhs was obtained during
1967-68 wh'ch was repaid along with the balancs of Rs., 2,00°00 lakhs outs-
tanding from the previous year. Rs. 1,00:00 Jakhs of the provision thus
remained unutilised which was explained as due to non-requirement of fresh
cash credit advance as the Food Corporation of India took up procurement
of foodgrains from the Khariff year 1967-68,



Loans from the Central Government and other loans 119

Appropriation—Loans from the Central Government (Repayment)
( All Charged )

(MAJOR HEAD: O—PUBLIC DEBT—DEBT RAISED IN INDIA—
LOANS FROM THE CENTRAL GOVERNMENT (REPAYMENT)

Total Actual Excess 4
appropriation expenditure Saving —
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Original .. 21,59,30,300
21,59,30,300 17,56,87,900 —4,02,42,400
Supplementary 20 '
Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968) .. 4,02,42,500

Notes and Comments—-

The entire provision of Rs. 54000 lakhs under the group-head “B—
Other Ways and Means Advances” remained unutilised due to non-receipt
of such advances during the course of the year.

Rs. 1,37-58 lakhs of the saving were reappropriated to other group-Leads
on 3lst March 1968 ; the balance of the saving was also surrendered on
that day.

Appropriation—Other loans (Repayment)
( All Charged )

(MAJOR HEAD: O—PUBLIC DEBT—DEBT RAISED IN INDIA—
OTHER LOANS)

Original .. 34884000 ~

r 3188400  33,67,022 — 1,21,378
Supplementary J

Amount surrendered during the year (March 1968)
Notes and Comments—

e 1,21,400

The Expenditure on repayment of instalments of loans obtained from the
National Agricultural (Long Term Operation) Fund of the Reserve Bank of
India, Life Insurance Corporation of India and the National Co-operative
Development Corporation is recorded under this appropriation. The amount
is charged on the revenue account vide note (1) (2) under “Appropriation
for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt” at page 79.



120 APPENDIX

Statement showing the estimated and actual recoveries by grants which
have been adjusted in accounts in reduction of expenditure

(Referred to in the Summary of Apprupriation Accounts at page 9).

Number and name of grant Budget
Estimates
1 2
Rs.
1—Elections and other expenditure 7,35.000
relating to the Home Depart-
ment
2—Jails i 2,50,000
3—Police o 1,02,39,000

4—Expenditure relating to the  2,90.00,000
Planning and Co-ordination
Department

5— Expenditure relating to the 15,14,800
Political and Services Depart-
ment
10— Pensions b 16,97,400
11—Expenditure relating to the 17,300

Education Department

16—District administration and 1,07,25,000
other expendittre relating to
the Revenue Department

18—Civil and Sessions Courts and 2,42,100
Other Expenditure relating to
the Law Department

19—Stationery and Printing and 1,00,000
other expenditure relating to
the Commerce Department

21—Tribal and Rural Welfare 14,00,000
Depariment
22— Medical and other expenditure 100
rejating to the Heaith Depart-
ment
24—TIrrigation 5 2,37,88,600
25—Public Works .. 10,53,02,700
27—Public Works, Common 85,04,900

Establishment and Other Expen-
diture relating to the Works

Department
28 —Electricity Schemes - 13,00,000
30—Transport Schemes i 30,42,700

33—Co-operation and Marketing 22,86,500
34—Contribution to Local bodies
35— Animal Husbandry . 2,23,600

Actuals

3
Rs.

7,00,000
2,43,489
7,37,369
2,31,54,380

2,28,142

7,26,907

1,07,06,872

1,09,646

1,25,87,034
12,53,01,587
70,46,596

8,61,040
2,18,423
8,37,217
3,64,282

Actuals
compared
with budget
estimate
More+

Less—
4

Rs.
—35,000

—6,511
—95,01,631
—58,45,620

—12,86,658
—9,70,493

—17,300

—18,128

—2,42,100

+9,646

—14,00,000

—100

—1,12,01,566
+1,99,98,887
—14,58,304

—13,00,000
—21,81,660
—20,68,077
+8,37,217
+1,40,682

N "B

R ATl e o Tt

-

ke Fid e



Number and name of grant

36—Public Relations

37—Agriculture .o

40—Community Development
Projects

41—Loans to Local Funds, Govern-
ment Servants, etc.

42—Compensation for abolition of
Zamindari system and other
expenditure relating to the
Revenue Department

43—TIrrigation and |[Electri city
Schemes

44— Agricultural Improvement and
Research

45—Government Trading Scheme

46—Road and Water Transport
Schemes

47—Capital expenditure relating to
Public Health and Urban
Development Department

48—Capital outlay on Industrial
Development

50—Capital outlay on Ports .

51—Capital expenditure relating to
Labour Department

53—Capital expenditure re la t ing
to Home Department

51—Capital outlay on forests

56—Capital _expenditure relating
to Planning and Co-ordi:ation
Department

58—Capital expenditure relating to
the Grama Panchayat Depart-
ment

59 Capital expenditure relating to
Health Department

60 Capital outlay on Works

60-A—Capital expenditure relating
to Tribal and Rural Welfare
Department

Grand Total

OGP—MP-1V (A. G.) 36—700-

APPENDIX

Budget
estimates

2
Rs.
1,00,000
5,28,700

e

6,00,00,000

45,00,000

9,80,25,700
16,88,000

36,68,55,000

20,67,400

18,40,000

6,05,000
15,000

7,000

3,40,00,000

5,05,000

19,75,000
31,50,000

-

77,62,31,500
10-3-1969

Actuals

3
Rs.
48,456
59,800
1,62,015

6,00,00,000

20,18,086

9,93,94,135
34,79,969

24,95,88,372
13,417

20,67,400

7,96,859

63,31,842
98,276

4,212
9,68,20,521
1,607

5,15,754

71,55,426

33,858,347
439,329

71,62,07,307

121

Actuals
compared
with budget
estimates
More 4
Less

4
Rs.
—51,544
—4,68,900
+1,62,015

—24,81,914

+13,68,435
+17,91,969

—11,72,66,628
+13,417

—10,43,141

+57,26,842
+ 83,276

—2,788
+ 6,28,20,521
+1,607

+10,754

+51,80,426

+2,38,847
+4,39,329

—6.00,24,193



L3 ]
g o
.
W
7 L |
1 1
.
.
- .
¢ - -
.










